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(U) Lvestigatitioxi established pmbable ca~~~:&,&1iye~@, offensesSof Aggravated &sau& am$ Cruelty and 
Maltre~tment ocbm8d a$ re+o*ed by Mr. , . . --orted shbrtbj after he ~varl b6-4, be-LF 
detained at C ~ J  Cmppet, he. was r e m D v e d ! e t ,  IZ by u&o* individrial~ ivhO took him tb 
an tmknbwn twatiod during tbs e&ly part d llm 03, W, -related whife at the &om a&-+' h c - 4  
Idcation he w b  i n ~ o g a t e d  si;verd me$ d-g ivhieK *&z,% - in& 
~ethoddteohniques t6 physhllgr assault fwi during bt.&h@i(rn~~ 
interrogatiotvi and katings lased ~rokiri.1aiely teh days. At the ehd ofthe id 
iebrnecl to Camp Ciupper, E. During a ted~\* af &disal d ~ @ t r t a t  abi&ine$ 
treated for abrasions to his brsdy and in$riea to his chest on 12 Jim 03, whir& w 

tlmelassified'when ehssified attfrchkneolt(s) 6th rentoved fi-onf documents 
n ? w q ,  

LIP, 

A . 7  

.L 
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0 T p  ofiginals o f ~ x l $ ~ i i  1$,7. and 8 t b u &  12 are fbfwardect w& &~,&A-cRc copy of t$s &&. . 
We original Q£ E@bit 3 is reta&ed i4 th& file of the h q i  &buPpf~int lntmo@tioqPand DtRieffi "'%<. 

Crntei Xhnp slayer, BagI@ad, &. The orig$lrl$ of ~ & b i @  4 thr6ugh'8 he &ta@ed hi i&e 'files of Caa, 
\ ~ r d # $ $ 3 ~ ~  .. < & a  I Z h e  biigihal 6f ~xlxibk 8 kas,ritained oq@d$&t 7 : 6: , - - 
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(U) STATUS This is a 
~haptk 4-17 (a)(@, as 
of little or no ~qluc and 
investigation. Remaining leak ipclude; 
allegediy , removed Mr. and. locating any bb-4, .b 7 ~ - f  
doc&nqtion 'pertaining g e a wh& h i  was abused. h 4 4 , d  qc -$ 
~ o m m a & r ~  Report of bisciplinary 
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1 - DIR, U/SACKC~ 6810,6"' Street, FcirgElelvoir, VA 22060.5506 (original) 
a I - Tlnu: CDR, 22nd k BN (CID), . ~ b  AE 09342 ( , i , J .  . # ,  

b: CDR. 3 A MY Group (CID) 
To: CDR, O S A ~ C ,  Am: CIOP-ZA, ~ort~e lvo ir .  VA 22C60 

1 - PMO. M16F-I (e-mail only) 
1 - C D  LNO, hipjp-I, AP6 AE 09335 (e-mail only) 
1 - Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Corps, (email only) 
1 - File ' 
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For Official Use Only , 

Law ~nfoxcement Sensitive 

CID %plation 195-X Page 1 'of 3 -yes 
Basis for hvestigaiion: On 20 Aug 04, this office received correspondence from the 22nd 
Military Police Battalion (CID), 
translated copy of a letter writt 
Internment Serial Number (ISN): 
assaulted during interrogations. (See E-mail fiom MG MILLER, 19 Aug 04, for details) 

On 22 Aug 04, LTC Commander, 2 2 " ' ~ ~  BN (CID), Camp Victory, IZ, bd- l ,  k Z - I  
provided this office ul-ontact Memorsadurns (Classified as SECRET) fiom ,. 
the Iraqi Survey Grou Joint Intern, ation and Debriefing Center, Camp Slayer, I,& pertaining to 

bkt L'- IL-LcB~~c~ List One of the memorandums was titled Cm,hct 
M e m o r a n d m  and detailed an interview of Mr d u r i n g  -%, b ? ~ - +  
which he reported he had been abused and tortured for a ten day period in Jun 03. The second 
memorandum was titled Contact Memorandum NO. 10, dated 28 Jul04, and detailed m 
int&iew of  rand a review of his medical records which detailed on 12 Jun 03 bd-% bgc-4  
he was treated for lacerations to his $aists, and on 14 Jun 03 he was treated injuries to his'upper 
chest. Also, it was noted on 28 Jul04, Mr -as given an assignment by the 664 bw-q 
individual was interviewing him instructing him to provide detailed report concerning the alleged 
abuse he underwent in Jun 03. This is possibly what prompted the letter Mr b6-+, by.-+ 
wrote alleging he was abused which this office received on 20 Aug 04. (Seew 
Memorandums for Details) 

this office, with the kc-),  byc-i 
Victory, Iraq, b b -g b Tc -8 

(CID). Mr -related prior to being detainee at Camp cropper he was working for b6-4, blc-C 
the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), and w e  providing the CIA with information about his 
former intelligence job. Mr r e l a t e d  while he was being questioned and beaten b b q t  6Tc-4 
he knew he was near the airport, because the entire time he could hear airplanes. He also related 
while he was being beaten he could hear other people that sounded like they were being beaten, 
because he heard other people screaming and yelling the entire time he was being questioned y d  
beaten. Mr a s  unable to provide any additional information other than what he bb-% bTc- 
had already related in the letter he wrote. 

24, b2 78U1 MP DET Forward (CID) 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

Signature : Date : 
bb6i,bx-l 9 NOV 04 

wwq9 
CID F O ~  94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 000004 
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For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0275-04-CID259-80301 
' . 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 2 of 3 Rages 
and a translated copy of the letter in which Mr lleged he was bk-% b ?e-(t. 

l a k r n p  ~ r o ~ ~ e r  &d abused in early Jun 03. (See D e t m F e r  for details) 

AGENT'S COMMENT: LTC r e l a t e d  Mr-detainee file which & 6 3 b 7~ -+ 
contained interrogation notes, etc, was maintained by the Iraq1 Serve Group (ISG), Camp Slayer, 
IZ. L T C l s o  related this office had to coordinate through Detainee Operations, b6-4, bye-9 
Camp Victory, , ,  IZ (MG Geoffiey D. MILLER'S office) to obtain Mr m e d i c a l  b.( 4, byc -, 4 
records. 

b6- C7c-I 
About 1025,27 Aug 04, SA &coordinated with SGT 

Camp Cropper, Baghdad, Iraq, who 
medical records fiom Camp Cropper. 

About 18 10,27 Aug 04, Mr Camp Slayer, Baghdad, Iraq, B6 4, 6 C-q 
provided this office with a compact disc ( ~ h e b 6  -% bqcq 
compact disc is classified 

L-I b7e-1 
About 1 145,3 1 Aug 04, S A h  conducted a review of the medical records of Mr m 66- 5$ 4 

The review revehled on 12 Jun 03, Mr o w a s  treated for several & 6-4, 7c- 
abrasiqns to his body and injuries to his chest (a note in the records for this date related Mi-.) b6-'& 

was returned fiom MI). Also, the review revealed on 14 Jun 03, MR B 6  -9. b 7C - 4 
for injuries to his hands (a note in the iecords for this date related Mi b 6 -'f, 6 qC -# 

injuries on his hands were fiom flex cuffs) A L -4, b-lc- 4 
66-1 blc:/ 

About 1500,2 6ep 04, ~ ~ e c o n d u c t e d  a review of Mr etainee file bL 4 +b qL -q 
(Classified as SECRET), which was provided to thls office by 31 Mr in an attempt to b6-f, b-2~-  
identify interviews conducted of Mr-during the time'frame he reported he was b6 "1, b y c  '+ 
abused. The only mention of interviews conducted of Mi--around the time he bE -q, -* 

'stated he was abused was on 4 Jun 03. He was interviewed by unknown individual(s)/ 
Organization. This was a couple of days before he alleged he was taken fiom Camp Cropper and 
abused. Additionally, the review revealed he was interviewed on 12, 13, and 14 Jun 03, by 
Federal Bureau in Investigations (FBJJ A g e n t s ( N F 1 )  and-(NF1) M-6,  b2c-L 
(12 Jun 03 was the day he reportedly returned to Camp Cropper fiom the place where he was 
taken and abused). 

bS 4, A?.-1 
About 1000,9 Sep 04, SA coordinatedwith LTC -who stated he conducted.bb-% bvc-) 
a query of Camp Croppers was not able to locate any InIOut of Camp Detainee ~ d ~ s  for 
the Jun 03 time m e .  LTC -stated the only Detainee In/Out of Camp Detainee bb 3, b-4' 

~ V C - 1 ,  b -2 78" MP DET Forward (CID) 
q A@o AE 09342 

Exhibit: 
9 NOV 04 029750 
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For Official Use Only 
L a w  Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S IFNESTI6ATION REPORT O275-04-CID259-903Ql 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 3 of 3 Pages 
>Logs his unit currently had on hand were those &om when his unit took over Camp Cropper, 
which were for Jan 04 to the present. LTC -related prior to the early part of this bb -$ k c - 4  
year (2004) when his unit took over Camp Cropper, documentation in reference to detainees was 
very limited due to inadequatelpoor records keeping at the facility. 

LL-I,~~-~c-\ 
About 1040; 9 Sep 04, ~ ~ I ) c o o r d i n a t e d  with Mr Chief of Operations, h6 -C bqe-' 
Joint Interrogations Debriefing Center, Camp Slayer, IZ in an attempt to locate Interrogation logs 

detailing interrogations he has underwent since his detention. Mr JL - 4, by"4 
stated prior to late 2003, records keeping at Camp Cropper, IZ and other ~etention bb 4; bblc-+ Er-  

Facilities in Iraq was very poor and there were very limited records kept on all of the detainee 
who were detained at Camp Cropper. He related his office nor the ISG have any Interrogation 
Logs or any other similar documentation detailing who interrogated detainees at Camp Cropper 
before the issue of poor records keeping was corrected in late 2003. 

About ll3O,9 Nov 04, ~ ~ m c o n d u c t e d  a query of the Biometrics Automated Toolset bb-1, b w - I  
System (BATS), in an attempt to identify any interrogation reports or other documentation in an 
attempt to identify the indi~idualslorganization that interrogated ~ r n  the b(-41 byc-Y 
time frame he alleged he was abused. There were no entries or documentation in reference to Mr 
o t a t e d  in BATS. IILAST ENTRY111 b 6 -$, b 7c- 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EXHIBIT (7.p 
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P 
From: Miller Geoffrey (Maj. Gen.) MNF-I DCG-DO 
Sent: Thursday, August 19,2004 10:48 AM 
TO: FTC MNGI 2 2 ~ ~  MP BWMDR b 6- I, 6 d ~ -  1 
Cc: OL MNF-I DCG A6 -3, b l C - 3  

Subject: F W : ~ ~ i b & - q , b - / c - ,  
Importance: High 

b 
* 

- please look at this and coma talk with me. b G - I, b 7 c -I 
GDM 

From: baghstat [mailto:baghstat@oma.sgov.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, August 19,2004 10:40 AM 
To: Miller Geoffrey MG MNC-I - DCG(D) 
slibgect* BL b&-4, blc-+ 
Importance: High 

Generzl Miller, 

Sir, we are passing some information to you that may have already received your attention. If it has not, it probably will 
in the near future and we desired to make sure that it would not catch you by surprise. 

Our HQ'S office sent us some information last night, early AM hours here in Baghdad, 06 BY That information is a bh 4 ~?L- (c  
letter that ~ ~ . l ) w r o t e  making allegations of mistreatment. All we have here and in HQ'S is the 111 letter which is b Q 4 ,  bdd-4 
pasted below and attached to the email. According to HQ'S, ISG acquired this letter. That is aU we how. 

Letter From: BLACKLIST .- . 

MR. INTERROGATOR 

1. ON FRIDAY AFTERNOON 05/28/2003, O F F ~ C E R C O A & D  ME V I A  BASED &3, ~ I C - 3  
ON THE INTERROGATION AUTHORITY, HIE REQUESTED MY P m m C E  TO m O R T .  I HAVE 
ARRIVED TO THE CHECK POINT AT 4:oo PM WITH MY BROTHER IN LAW, APTBRA WF b6-3, ~ I C - 3  
AN HOURYI)ARIUVED AND ACCOMPANIED ME TO THE INSIDE OF T d ! ! ! ! T H E N  HE b 6-3, b 7 C-3 
BROUGHT ME TO HERE. HE ASKED ME IF I CAN LEGALLY DEFEND MYSELF, AND I SAID YES, BECAUSE 
I WAS SURE THAT I HAVE NOT C O W T T E D  A MISTAKE IN MY LIFE. 

2. AT 6:00 PM-W I ENTERED THS CAMP AND WE WERE RECENED BY STAFF SERGEANT bb-3r b2e-3 
-, THEN O D  ME TO HIM AND GAVE NUMBER 75 AND HE PLACED R ON MY b b?e-3 
HAND. A F E R  THAT I WAS TAKEN TO THE DOCTOR AND THE INTERPRETER WAS M R .  d6 -3, b y c 3  
THE FORMER IRAQI HEALTH MINISTER. THE DR. DIAGNOSED AND CONFIRMED THAT I HAVE 
DIABETES, BLOOD PRESSURE, KIDNEY STONE, AND AN INCREASE M THE BLOOD HEMOGLOBIN. HE 
GAVE ME MEDICINE AND I WAS PLACED IN A HW WITH LT. GENERAL-mND LT b6-3, byL3 
GENERAL-AND OTHERS. AFTER TWO ~tyt rycpq bb-3, b7c-3 

i 8.s L 0000!17 

' 4 fZxijlBJ'I-~ ~-~~~ 
811 912004 
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4 - ~ 1 ~ 2 5 9 - 8 0 ~ ~ ~  

HAD NOT GROWN ANY MOUSTACHE YET, HE WAS ABOUT 27 YEARS OLD, AND THERE WAS AN 
INTERPRETER THERE, I CAN DESC-E HIM AS AVERAGE HEIGHT, LIGHT BROWN, WIDE EYES, SHORT 
HAIR LIKE SOLDIERS' HAIR, AND SHAVED MOUSTACHE. THE INTERROGATOR SAID TO ME "FORGET 
THE TWO MONTHS, THE FOURTH (APRIL) AND THE FIFTH (MAY) THAT YOU WERE WITH US AND TELL 
US WHAT IS THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE INTELLIGENCE AND THE INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM 
AGAINST AMERICA AND THE Y L E  OF THE INTELLIGENCE IN HIDING WMD AND YOU HAVE A ROLE IN 
THATn I TOLD HIM THAT IN MY LINE OF WORK SINCE I WAS APPOINTED IN THE INTELLIGENCE IN 1982 
UNTIL NOW I DUD NOT DEAL DlRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY WITH WMD OR INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM. 
FROM 1982 UNTIL 1991, I WORKED IN M-4 Dl THE EUROPEAN THEATER IN GATHEFXNG INFORMATION , 

AND I WORKED AS DIPLOMAT M AUSTRIA. SINCE 1991 UNTIL 1996 I WORKED IN M-I IN THE OFFICE OF 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE INTELLIGENCE AS A MAILMAN, RECEPTIONIST, RECEIVER OF STAFF 
COMPLAINT, AND M CHARGE OF THE PREPARATION OF PLACES FOR CONFERENCES AND GUESTS. IN 
1997,I WORKED FOR SIX MONTHS IN INTERROGATION, AND M 1998 AND 1999 I WORKED M 
INTELLIGENCE IN BASARA FIGHTING lRANlAN NTIZLLIGENCE. M 2000 AND 200 1 I WORKED IN THE 
RESEARCH CENTER IN 2002 AND 2003 I WORKED AS A DIRECTOR OF M-14 IN CHARGE OF TRAINING 
THE NEW INTELLIGENCE OFFICERS, OR OFFICER WHO WORK OUTSIDE IRAQ, FIGHTING THE IRANIAN 
TERRORISM, AND PROTECTING EMBASSIES AND PLANS WHEN THEY FACE TERRORIST ACTIONS. 

I WAS TRUTHFUL WITH YOU AND HE REPLIED "I KNOW HOW TO W YOU TALK", THEN HIS FRIEND 
WHO WAS OLDER THAN HIM CAME(AB0UT 35 YEARS), TALL AND HUGE, WHITE, ROUND FACE, BLUE 
EYES, SHAVED MOUSTACHE, AND HE REPEATED THE SAME THREAT AND THEY TOOK ME TO THE 
SICK WARD. 

3. ON FRIDAY THE FIRST HALF OF JUNE 2003 AND AFTER THE LIGHTS WERE OFF, AND AFTER THE 
SLEEP OF MOST OF THE DETAINEES, THE HALL DOOR WAS OPENED, AND THE GUARD WOKE ME UP 
AND ASKED ME TO GO TO THE ADMINISTRATION ROOM. THERE, I SAW SIX ARMED PERSONS 
WEARING MILITARY UNIFORMS AND ACCOMPANIED BY THE CAMP A~MMISTRATION AND THEY 
ASKED ME,TO LAY ON THE GROUND. AFTER THAT, THEY TIED MY HANDS TO THE BACK WITH 
PLASTIC RIBBON, AND MY FEET AS WELL, AND THEY PUT A BAG OVER MY HEAD, THEN THEY 
CARRIED ME AND PUT ME M THE BACK OF, A DOUBLE SECTION PICKUP THAT I'VE SEEN PARKED IN 
THAT LOCATION 'BEFORE THEY PUT THE BAG OVER MY HEAD AND IT WENT. THROUGH OUT THE 
WAY, THE SOLDIERS STARTED KICKING MY HEAD AND ALL OVER MY BODY WITH THEIR FEET, AND 
ONE OF THEM SAT ON &4Y BACK AND I HEARD THE LOADING OF THE PISTOL NEAR MY EARS AND HE 
PRESSED THE PISTOL AGAINST MY HEAD AND SAID "WE ARE GOING TO KILL YOU" AND HE STARTED 
HOLDING HEAD WITH HIS OTHER HANDAND HIT MY HEAD ON THE CAR. I FELT THE BLOOD 
REACHING MY MOUTH, AND HAD HEAVY BREATHING. AFTER FIFTEEN MINUTES, THE PICKUP 
STOPPED, THEY CARRIED ME AND THREW hdE HARD TO THE GROUND. FEW MINUTES LATER I HEARD 
THE VOICE OF THE YOUNG TALL INTERROGATOR AND THE SAME IRAQI lNTJ3PRETER, HE SAID "ARE 
YOU GOING TO TALK?" I REPLIED "I DO NOT HAVE ANYTHING NEW" HE SAID "1 WILL MAKE YOUR 
LIFE LIKE HELL", AFTER THAT THEY DRAGGED ME FOR TEN METERS THEN UNTIED MY FEET AND 
ASKED ME TO STAND. THEY REMOVED TKE BAG FROM MY HEAD AND I FOUND MYSELF IN A ROOM 
WITHOUT FURNITURE AND TWO SOLDIERS IN FRONT OF ME. ONE WAS CARRYING A WOODEN STICK 
IN HIS HAND, AND HE WAS AVERAGE IN HEIGHT, GREEN EYES, AND CHESTNUT HAIR. THEY BROUGHT 
AN IRON BOX WITH A PROJECTOR AND THEY PUT IT 3 OR 2 CENTIMETERS OF MY FACE, AND IT WAS 
EMITTING INTENSE HEAT AND LIGHT FOR MORE THAN THREE HOURS, AND EVERY TIME, I PUT MY 
HEAD A WAY FROM THE LIGHT I WAS STRUCK WITH THE STICK OR KICKED WITH THE SHOES. THE 
BLOOD WAS RUNNING ON MY FACE AND THEY POURED VERY COLD WATER OVER MY HEAD. 

THEY PUT A CLOTH BAND OVER MY WOUND, THEN THEY ASKED ME TO HALF SIT AND THAT WAS 
HARD ON ME BECAUSE MY WEIGHT WAS 345 POUNDS, AND THAT CAUSED MET0 FALL ON THE 0 0 0 0 0 ,q 

029753 
8/l !WOO4 - EXHI 



GROUNDAND MY HANDS WERE SBLL TIGHTLY TIED BEHIND MY BACK. THEY STABT13S3 HITI'ING Mi? 
umn IT GETS DIFFICULT TO STAND UP. IT CONTINUED LIKE THIS FOR SEVERAL HOURS, AFTER THAT 
THEY LEFT ME STAM,MG FOR AN HOUR. f &Z@&S?%~ WAfiK, THEY M D  WPW YOUR MOllTH" 1 
Oi%N'ED MY M~~ AWD POURED TkE WATER OVER MY ~T AND MYBACK W N O " 6 N A m  * 
ENTEE@D b4Y MOUTH. AFTER W T  THEY WEm&Ei*XQ~MX W l W ~ D R ~ W  W MCK 
AND L@T MY UEG AS TXE SOWm DEEAOMSTRAmD IT TQMB, ANE) EDID. MY ZEQ WAS TEE@* APitD IT 
FELL ON TEZE GROW. MY S ~ R T B D  V I O L ~ Y  ~ ~ ; N G " M E  wmrn S ~ C K  OW THE OF 
MY FOOT. THlS COl4TNUED FOR MORE THAN TWO HOURS AND AFTER THAT THEY ORDERED ME TO 
STAND AND THEY BROUGHT TEPE PROJECTOR BACK AND THIS COMTMUED'.uNTfL 7"HE SBGOEJD DAY. I 
WAS FALLING DOWN ON THE GROUND, BECAUSE I WAS TIRED. WEEN I REQUESTED WATER, THJ3Y 
TOLD ME TO OfEN MY MOUTH AND THEY POURED WATER OVER IdY HEAD OR MY BACK AM3 FEW ' 

DROPS FELL M MY MOUTW. TEE.N, TEE YOUNG TALL, ~ ~ ~ A P o ~ ~ B ~ ~ s E L ; F * ~ o ~  
AN INTERPRETER AND TOLD ME "DO YOU SPEAK ENGuSfl1" I S A D  "No, QNLY SB@Y,E WORDS", HE 
GAVE ME ONE CUP OF WATER AND I WANTED MORE BUT HE DID NOT GWE ME MORE AND NE SAID 
WHEN WE REACH AN UNDERSTANDING, WE WILL TRANSm YOU TO A BWCE $V&%@&QWAN 
SLEEP AND EAT, AND HE STARTED ASKING T E  SAW2 QUESTIONS I GA W3 HM TKE S A M 2  &MW"ERS 
AND HE RESUMED MORE INTENSE TORTURE P R O G W .  lWBY @A VE &E WXF OF WA$%&FERY 
THREE HOURS OR MORE, SOMETIMES THEY GIVE ME A PLECE OF C R k W W .  W 'FHE FdLJ&BlYING DAY 
THE OTHER INTERROGATOR CAME WITHOUT AN INTE&RETER ANb HE ~A.Nl%D TO KNOW ABOUT 
THE WEAPONS QF THE EMBASSIES AND THE ROUXOF M-I4 IN TI3;AT. I ItEACm Ac @ M P k m  
DESPE~TION FROM LIFE BECAUSE OF THE INTENSVY OF TKE TORTURE BM) EXHAUSTEON. I 
STARTED TALKING ABOUT WE!APONS AS HE WAS ASKING. HE ASKED LEADmG QTE$TEoNs AND I 
CHANGED THEM TO ANSWERS AND ADD A LITTLE TO TKEM. HE GAVE &@ A BOTTLE OF WATER AND 
IT WAS SO IMPORT ANT TO ME, AND I FELT LIKE I o I ~ J E D  THE WHOLE WORLD. AFTER THAT, THE 
OTHER INTERROGATOR CAME AND STARTED A dUNVERSATION ABOIJT THE INSPECTORS 
SURVEILLANCE AND I HAD A GOOD IMAGINATION, THEN WE TALKED ABOUT AL-QAEDA, AND I SAID 
"IN MY LIFE, I NEVER HAD BEEN EXPOSED ANY INFORMATION RELATED TO AL-QAEDA, EXCEPT THE 
MEETMG OF 1993 OF M-4 WITH EGYPTIAN OPPOSITION GROUP IN SUDAN, AND I SAID T- h6-3, blc-~ 
GROUP IN APRIL AND MAY THAT THE DIRECTOR OF THE INTELLIGENCE, HIS ASSIST ANT, AND 

AN P R ~ E  THAT, AND I EXPLAINED THAT IF THERE WAS A FILE RELATED b b -3, b k -  
TO AL-QAEDA WHERE AND HOW THEY CAN FIND IT, DAYS AND WIGHTS GO BY, THE TORTJJRE WAS 
REPEATED, AND I DON'T KNOW UNTIL I FELL ON THE GROUND, AND ONE OF THE SOLDIERS HIT ME 

. HARD WITH HIS SHOES ON THE LEFT SIDE OF MY CHEST, AND I PASSED OUT, WHEN I GAINED 
CONSCIOUS, THERE WAS A DOCTOR IN THE SAME ROOM PUTTING HIS STETHOSCOPE ON MY CHEST 
AND MEASURING THE BLOOD-PRESSURE, AND THERE WAS A BLOOD MARK ON MY CEIEST DUE TO 
THE HITS, I WAS LEFT SITTTNG FOR TWO HOURS, AND I TRIED TO SLEEP, BUT THEY PUT A STEREO 
'WITH LOUD SOUND NEAR ME. AFTER THAT, THEY ASKED ME TO STAND FOR TWO-THREE HOURS, AND 
I WAS SITTING OR SLEEPING FOR AN HOUR WITH CONTINUATION OF A CUP OF WAXERBNL! A EIECE 
OF CRACKER. 

THE YOUNG INTERROGATOR HAD COME, THEN HE WAS FOLLOWED BY THE HUGE INTERROGATOR, 
AND THEY SAID "YOU WOULD DIE HERE AND FORGET ABOUT YOUR CHlLDREN OR YOU TALK ABOUT 
ONLY TWO SUBJECTS (IRAQ'S RELATIONSHJP WITH AL-QAEDA) AND (THE ROLE OF US IN THE 
CONCEALMENT OF m), AND TWO INTERROGATORS WILL COME TO YOU TO OBTAIN INFORMATION 
ABOUT IRAQ'S AGENTS M THE U.S, AND THE OFFICERS WHO WERE SECRETLY SENT OUTSIDE IRAQ". I 
SAID THAT I HAD GIVEN ALL THESE INFORMATION IN APRIL, AND THEY SAID THAT THERE IS A LIST 
OF FIVE OR SIX NAMES, SOME OF THEM IN DUBAI AND OTHER COUNTRIES THAT YOU FORGOT TO 
MENTION AND YOU MUST PROVIDE THE LIST, AND I SAID "ARE YOU SURE OF THAT?", AND THEY SAID 
"YES", THEN THEY SAID A THlRD PERSON IS GOING TO MEET WITH YOU AND ASK YOU ABOUT 
TERRORISM AND WMD, AND BE INFORMED ME THAT YOUR FILE IS WITH US, AND WE WILL DECIDE 
YOUR FATE. 

IT WAS FOR NINE DAYS AND I COULDN'T REMEMBER THE DETAILS OF IT, BECAUSE OF THE INTENSITY 
OF EXHAUSTION, THEN I WAS TRANSFERRED TO A DIFFERENT ROOM, AND THEY UNTIED MY HAND 
WHICH WAS TIED'TO MY BACK, AND THAT WAS THE FOURTH TIME THEY UNTIE MY HAND, AND THEY 
TOOK OFF MY BLINDFOLD, AND I SAW A GROUP OF DETAINEES IN THE SAME ROOM WITH THEIR 

~ 2 ~ 7 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 ~  
811 912004 EXHTRI'I' ? Q+> 



Page 4 of 6 

- 8 4  4 t B  @ 3 W  

% e a e 
M THE MORNINO, I WAS BROUGHT TO ~ H E ~ A D ~ S T R A T I V E  OFFPC~AL MR. ~ h s ~  BE USED A .b 6-3. 
CAMERA TO PHOTO ALL THE I'dARKS OF TORTURE ON MY HEAD, FACE, CHEST, AND T@E 
MARKS TO MY WRIST WHICH WAS A DEEP CUT. TfE WCTOR N&tB&&= AND-&-~;%o~~< 
CHECKED ME UP, AND ON TWE FOLLOWING DAY S M T  ME TO T B i 3  HGSf'fTAL IN TH& &S& AND 1 
THEY TOOK X -RAYS TO MY CHEST, AND THERE WERE THREE m S  FiUCTURED, AND  TOOK MRI , 

TO MY LITTLE BMD THUMJ3 FFNGER NERVES, BECAUSE TKE WOLR4D EWJ3 REACF%BD NB%VE. 

LC-- ) , q c ~ j F ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  W E  TBEA'fMEUT STAGE TO Me AND THE REST OF MY COMRAI3ES IN TPE W L ,  ' 
AND I STARTED GETT~NG INFORMATION FROM-ABOUT OTHER SOURCES OF WLLEGENCE 6 4'3, kc-3 
F4 AMERTCA7c AND FROM 
DR 'ROUT D ~ R B H T  THINGS, BBCAVSE HE WAS m D ~ W R  OF 6 6-3, b k - 3  
AL-GHAFIQ~P OJECT. THREE DAYS LATER, THE PaJTERROGATION HAS STARTED, AND TWO PEOPLE 
HAVE SHOWED UP AND I 

GAVE THEM WHAT THEY ASKED FOR OF INFORMATION OF EXAGGERATION AND LIE. THEN, AN OLD 
OFFICER WITH A BEARD, AND BLONDE HAIR HAD CAME, AND HE WITNESSED THE MARKS OF 
TORTURE AND HE SAID THAT HE HAD FRACTURED ms BECAUSE HE WAS A MOUNT& CLIM~ER 
AND HE IS AN OFFICER IN THE SPECIAL FORCES. HE INDICATED THAT HE KNEW WHAT HAPPENED TO 
ME AND STARTED TO TALK ABOUT TERRORISM, EXPLOSIVES, 
AND AL-QAEDA. I WAS ANSWERING THE QUESTIONS, AND SOMETIMES I ADD TO THEM FROM THE 
~NFORMATION I OBTAINED FROM D R  b 6;3, b YC-3 

ON THE FOLLOWING DAY, THE Y O ~ G  TALL INTE@ROGATOR WIIO WAS IN CHARGE OF THE TORTURE 
CAME TO THE INTERROGATION TENT AND SAID "gfiE KNEW THAT YOU STARTED TO CCXIPERATE AND 
YOU MUST CONTINUE, AND YOUR FATE IS DECIDER ~ASED ON TEE INF0EW4TICM OF WMD AND 
TERRORISM". EVERY INTERROGATOR COMES AND &@EATS THE SAME PROWSE, ~~ PASSED, ' 

AND I STARTED TO FORGET WKAT I SAID OF LIES, BECAUSE LIES DON'T STAY IN THE mMORY, 
BECAUSE THEY HAVE NO BASIS, AND I LOST MY PSYCHOLOGICAL AND MENTAL'B~~NCE,  AND I 
COULDN'T CONTINUE LYING, BECAUSE E WAS FACED WITH A SKILLFUL ~ O G A T ~  WHO 
DOESN'T BUY LIES, AND IF THE OTHER INTERROGATORS WERE VERY CAREFUL, THEY WOULD HAVE 
DISCOVERED THE LIES. 

DURING APRIL AND MAY, I WAS ACCOUNTING ON A GOOD FUTURE FOR ME, MY SIX CHILDREN, MY 
WIFE, MY HANDICAPPED FATHER, MY SICK MOTHER, FIVE BROTHERS, AND SEVEN SISTERS TO LIVE 
IN AN AGRICULTURAL LAND TOGETHER IN ONE HOUSE, AND AFTER BEING FREE OF FEAR, 
SURVEILLANCE, AND DESPOTISM OF THE FORMER REGIME. 

I WAS DREAMING OF A PRODUCTIVE RELATIONSHIP WITH AMERICA (THE MOST POWERFUL NATION 
OF THE WORLD), BUT A SMALL GANG HAD SPOILED THAT RELATIONSHIP, BECAUSE THEY WANTED 
TO HARM ME THROUGH INDIRECT MOTIVES BY THE LEADERS OF THE OPPOSITION. 029755 
IS IT ACCEPTABLE TO HAVE A PRISON OF WAR KIDNAPPED FROM THE PRISON CAGE WHERE HE WAS o o o o ~ n  

81 1 912004 EXHlBl- 2 F-G) 
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UNDER THE PROTECTION OF THE  CAN FLAG AND BE TORTURED THIS WAY? IT 1s AN INSULT 
NOT TO ME BUT TO EVERY HONEST AMERICAN. 

1 CHALLENGE EVERY PERSON TO DENY THE TRUTEfWLNESS OF THE RELATIONSHIP WITH YOU IN 
APRIL AND MAY. I DID NOTMI& ANY ARM, ~ S T ~ G A T E ,  OR TALK TO ANYONE TO RESIST YOU, 
BECAUSE I W O W  THAT 
THE FUTURE IS WiTH YOU. I HAVE NOT COhaSITTED AT ALL A CRIME AGAINST HUMANiTY. I FORGOT 
TO SAY ONE MORE THMG, SOME OF THE INTERIZOGATORS WERE SA ING TI-IAT THEY WOULD HAND 
ME TO THE NEW GOVEIWAENT SO THAT THEY CUT MY SEXUAL ORGANS, AND MOST OF THEM WERE 
SEEING THE MARKS OF TORTURE. WHEN I STARTED COMPLAINING, THEY ASKED ME TO BE QUIET. I 
WAS PLACED IN A SOLITARY CONFINEMENT FRO% AUGUST WTIL NOVEMBER, I DIDN'T SEE OR TALK * 

* TO ANYBODY, AND I DID NOT RECEIVE ANY LMTERS. 

TRUTH HAD BROUGHT ME TORTURE, AND THEY ASKED ME TO LIE, AND I DID, AND BOTH, TRUTH :: 
AND LIES HAD LED ME TO THIS ~TUATION. I'M IN A BJTIER STRUGGLE INSIDE MYSELF, AND I SEE 
HUMANITARlAN TREATMENT FROM THE SOLDIERS, MEDICAL STAFF, AND SOME OF THE 
INTERROGATORS EXPRESSING WHAT WE HAVE ALREADY HEARD ABOUT THE AMERICA'S JUSTICE. 

WIkN I RECALL WHAT HAPPENED TO ME, I GET CONVINCED THAT WHAT HAD HAPPENED WAS 
THROUGH A PERSONAL PLOT, AND I HAVE GRANTED MY DESTINY TO ALMIGHTY GOD, THE LORD OF 
HEAVEN AND EARTH, MY GOD AND THEIR GOD, AND HE'S THE WELL TRUSTWORTHY AND THE MOST 
GRACIOUS AND MERCIFUL. DURING APRIL AND MAY 2003, THE MEETINGS W I T H  k 4-3, b 7 ~ - 3  

T THE AIRPORT AND IN OUR HOUSES IN BAGHDAD WERE MOSTLY WITHOUT AN b k-3, 6 7 c-3 
INTERPRETER, AND IT WAS COMPLICATING THE SUBJECT. 

DURING MY RECENT VISIT TO THE AIRPORT, I WAS PLACED IN A ROOM FOR FOUR DAYS WITH A 
GOOD SERVICE FOR SECURITY REASONS REGARDING THE CAMP, AND WE ALSO TALKED ABOUT THE 
METHODS TO GAIN INFORMATION ABOUT THE WMD AND TERRORISM. 

I WAS SAYING AND SUGGESTING TRUTHFUL OPINIONS BASED ON THE MUTUAL TRUST, AND AFTER 
THAT I RETURWED HOME AND THE WORK CONTINUED ON INFORMATION AND FOLLOW -UP UNTIL 
05/28/2003. THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND TO BE TRUE WHICH WAS OUTSIDE MY SPECIALTY, THAT I 
HAVE OBTAINED THROUGH THE NATURE OF MY WORK WITH THE MAIL, BEING CLOSE TO THE 
DLRECTOR OF THE IIS FOR SIX YEARS, PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE IIS, AND MY GOOD 
INTENTION SERVICE. AS FOR THE MFORMATION RELATED TO THE WMD AND TERRORISM WERE 
GIVEN TO DUlUNG THE INTERROGATION AND TORTURE. 

I HAVE REACHED THE LEVEL WHERE I CAN'T ADD A SINGLE CHARACTER, BECAUSE I'M 
PSYCHOLOGICALLY TlRED AND SICK, AND I DON'T KNOW MY FAT& AND THE GANG MIGHT COME 
BACK AGAIN, AND I LIVE IN A WHEEL OF WORRIES, BUT I HAVE A & O D  FAITH IN A L N I I G ~  GOD 
THAT IT WILL BE CLEAR TO THE AMERICAN GOVERNMENT WHAT HAD HAPPENED TO ME, AND IT 
WILL BE FAIR TO ME AND MY FAMILY, AND RETURN ME TO THEM, AND TRUST STARTS GROWING 
BACK ONCE AGAIN IN A FUTURE FLLED WITH SECURITY AND AMBITION. 

NOTHING HAPPENS WITHOUT THE WILL OF GOD WHO ORDERED US TO SAY "SAY THAT YOU TRUST M 
' GOD AND WHAT HAS BEEN REVEALED TO US, ABRAHAM, ISHMAEL, ISAIAH, JACOB, AND WHAT WAS 

REVEALED TO MOSES AND JEGUS, AND WERE ACCEPTING THAT. 

SIGNATURE bye-+ 
PRISONER OF WAR NQDATE: 07/29/2004 

NOTE: ON 06/25/2003, I RECEIVED A LElTER FROM COL.-ROM THE AMERICAN ARMY 
IN THE LEGAL OFFICE OF DEFENSE ABOUT A COURT SESSION TO DETERMINE MY STATUS, WHETHER 
I'M A WAR PRISONER OR A CIVILIAN DETAINEE. I SENT HIM A LETTER ON THE SAME DATE 
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- c r ~ 2 ~ s * 8  
REQUESTING HIM TO REVIEW MY HEALTH FILE AND WHAT HAD HAPPENED TO ME, AND DURING THE 
COURT SESSION HE SAID "THIS IS YOUR HEALTH FILE AND I HAVE KNOWN YOUR COPllDFTf0Nn. 
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U.S. CENTRAL' COMMAND 
7 1 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 
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COMMAND - 
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Master Sergeant Pamela Andrews 





AGENTS INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID REGULATION 195-1 

DETAILS 

CASE NUMBER 
0067-2004-ClD352 

November 1,2004,1600hrs, this office received an RFA from USACIDC (Tracking # 0644-04-CID001 CAT I) , (RO 
0275-04-ClD259-8030) requesting this office make contact with FBI Special ~~entsr-jandhd-6, 2- 

sod 4, Jo%5--6 regarding their knowledge of any indications of abuse regarding one prisoner identified as Mr. 
d 

the two FBI Agents interviewed him. b6- 4, 7c- 4 

b d-6 joqc-6 November I,2004,1630hrs, this office made contact with SA-and S A w h o  advised thatthey 
1 had already received a copy of our Request For Assistance and were available to give a statement on Wednesday, 

November 3, 2004 at 1300hrs, at the FBI, Office, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, New York. Also to be presehit would 
be an FBI Legal Advisor to represent the FBI. 

b&& b l c 4  November 3. 2004. 1300hrs, this office interviewed ~ ~ - n d a n d  obtained a hand written 
bb 4' bqc -6 statement from each agent. After they completed the statements, FBI Legal ~ o u n s e l e v i e w e d  the 

statements and approved the release to this office. Both agents were consistent in stating that there were no signs 
b6-Y, b ~ c - q o f  any physical abuse to the subjectlvictim -and they had several meetings with him. They never 

photographed him nor ever heard him complain of any abuse. 
(See attached statements) 

AGENTS COMMENTS: Both FBI special Agents were in possession of the entire USACIDC RFA request with 
classified attached statements and were prepared for the interview. 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX NOTH l N G FOLLOWS XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

CW4, MPC 
Special Agent in Charge 

CID Form 94-E , FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
1 OCT 95 PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM 

AUTOMATIC TERMINATION (Para 13, AR 340-1 6) 
(When Data is Entered) 

W9762 

FOR QFFiCIAL USE Q 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

EXHIBIT 9 





STATFMENT OF 
FILE NUMBER: 

TAKFN AT . 
STATEMENT (Continued) 

DATED CONTINUFD: 
. - 

WITNESSES: 
. Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by 

" to administer oaths, this 3 day of dad 
a t  26 6kd-l P\QL~ ! &W\(OY 

M ~ I * ~ - J  Yc. .C-. . 13-+' 
ORGANIZATION 0k ADDRESS 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS . 





STATEMENT OF 
FILE NUMBER: 

TAKFN AT . 
STATEMEWT (Continued) 

DATED CONTINUFD: 

(Typed Name of Pet!son Administering Oath) 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0275-04-CLD259-80301 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 cPages 
bb 4, ~YC- I   bout 1600,3 Dec 04, SA briefed CPT P ~ o u n s e l , - ~ a w , ,  b 7 ~ - - 3  

SJA, MNC-I, Camp Victo on all aspects of this investigation. CPT opined therebc -3, b IC -3 
was insufficient evidence to prove or 

b ~ - ~ f ,  A*-,&laltreatment occurred as originally reported by Mr related he b 6-3, b ~ c  -3 
provided this opine based on the allegations made records $ $ -4, Lye- 

the interviews He b% 
as abused as he bb -4, b gc- 3. 

&d, bqc-6 
an affect of being diabetic and never alleged he was abused to Agents - a n d & ! ,  b - 7 ~ 4  
that this case was insufficient.//LAST ENTRY/// 



DATE : 

FROM : 
TO : 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITNE 

24 AUG 2004 

SAC, DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE, CAMP VICTORY, IZ 
DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 391ST MILITARY POLICE BN, ABU GHRAIB, IZ 
CDR, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I 
LNO CID, MNF-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION -2nd STATUS/SSI - 0275- 
04-CID259-80301-/5C1/5~2~ 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. 1 JUN 2003/0001 HRS - 30 JUN 20031 2400 HRS; 
UNKNOWN LOCATION, IRAQ 

2 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTE,D: 20 AUG 2004, 1700 HRS 

4. SUBJECT : 1 . (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI ) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

2ND STATUS : 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

THIS STATUS REPORT IS 'BEING GENE~TED TO UPDATE THE 
BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION OF MR b6-4, b7c-q 
INITIAL: 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF 
CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION 
(CID), CAMP VICTORY, IRAQ APO AE 09342, WHICH DETAILED A 
TRANSLATED LETTER WRITTEN BY MR RELATING HE HAD &-4,A-k -$ 
BEEN ASSAULTED. 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED UNKNOWN PERSONS, USING 
SEVERAL DIFFERENT METHODS, BEAT MR- DURING bg-q, b - k  -+ 
SEVERAL INTEROGATIONS. 

EFFORTS ARE ONGOING TO GATHER MORE DETAILS, FURTHER VERIFY 
THE VICTIM'S ALLEGATION, AND LOCATE, IDENTIFY, AND 
INTERVIEW ANY POSSIBLE SUSPECT(S) . 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR O F F I C m  USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DATE : 

FROM : 
TO : 

LASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL U LY 
W ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

21 AUG 2004 

SAC, DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE, CAMP VICTORY, 
DIRECTOR, USACRC', USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 391ST MILITARY POLICE BN, ABU GHRAIB, I2 
CDR, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I 
LNO CID, MNF-I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION -INITIAL/SSI - 0275- 
04-CID259-80301-/5Cl/5Y2E 

DRAFTER: SA 
RELEASER: SA b 6-1, bye-( 

1. 1 JUN 2003/0001 HRS - 30 JUN 2003/ 2400 HRS; 
UNKNOWN LOCATION, IRAQ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 20 AUG 2004, 1700 HRS ' 

. . 

4. SUBJECT : 1. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT1 

v; &-4, b7c -+ 
AND MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF 
CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION 
(CID), CAMP VICTORY, IRAQ APO AE 09342, WHICH DETAILED A 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



SSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL US Y 
ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ' 

TRANSLATED LETTER WRITTEN BY MR RELATING HE HAD b d t  b?c-4 
BEEN ASSAULTED. 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED UNKNOWN PERSONS, USING 
SEVERAL DIFFERENT METHODS, 'BEAT MR DURING bb-4 b7c-v 
SEVERAL INTEROGATIONS. 

EFFORTS ARE ONGOING TO GATHER MORE DETAILS, FURTHER VERIFY 
THE VICTIM'S ALLEGATION, AND LOCATE, IDENTIFY, AND 
INTERVIEW ANY POSSIBLE SUSPECT(S). 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7 .  COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. , 

8 .  CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE OOfl3sg 

029771 



20 AUG 04 1700 
3.OFFENSS 
Aggravated Assault /Cruelty and Maltreatment 

1. DATE 

4. SUBJECT 
UNKNOWN (NFI) 

2. TIME REWVED 

Ireported he was beaten while being interrogated. 

11. OTHER ACTION 12, CID FUNDS 
ACTION I RQRD I COMPL I DATE I AMOUNT 

7. CASE WM-Enz 

O275404-CLD259-8O30 1 
8. ASS~&D $0 

/&-I, L 1 ~ 4 ,  
9. TYPE OF ACTION 

GC 6- 

10. 
, REPORTS 

TYPE 1 SUSPENSE 1 COMP 



ASSAULT, CRUELTY AND 
20 Aug 04 ALTREATMENT 

I 
20 Aug 04 Coordinate with appropriate command 1 
20 Aug 04 Coordinate with SJA 
-- 
20 Aug 04 Draft final and close file. 

3 d b  4 
I I I Obtain detainee file from ISG . ( 27 Aug 04 

Obtain medical records from Cropper 27 Aug 04 

p "I4 Locate fully ID, and interview FBI  gent'-ndin reference Completed by the 
z$,&gC-Y to their knowledge of ~ r l l e ~ e d  abuse, as they interviewed him Ft Hamilton CID 

---- multiple times right after his aIleged abuse BO 
Locate any doc's which would identify who or what organization took Mr bd-4, bye-9 

B6 -? b.1e-q f r o m  Camp Cropper in Jun 03 and allegedly abused him during 
interrogations. 

I 

CONTACTSfPHONE NUMBERS 
AC rlVlTYlPERSON PHONE NUMBER 

EYE WITNESSES . 
INTERVIEWED 
EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 
LAB REQUESTS 
RFA'S SENT OUT 
MEANINGFUL INV ACTIVITY 
RFA FOLLOW UP 
KNOWN SUBJ FINALS 
UNFOUNDED FINALS 
UNKNOWN SUBJ FINALS 

24 hours 

5 duty day 
5 duty days 
5 duty days 
10 duty days 
15 duty days 
15 duty days 
15 duty days 
30 cat days 

FOR OFFlClAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



TIME, DATE, A N D  AGENT 

I. 700/ 20 Aug 04 
66 -I, b 7 ~ - \  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AClTIYlTY 
BFI: On 20 Aug 04, this office received correspondence from the 22"& Military 
Police Battalion (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq APO AE 09342, which detailed a 
translated letter written by PvPr - la thg  he had been assaulted b6. 
during interrogations. CJe E-PIN; 4, i*w,-j5] b3 

Drafted initial and complied case file. Case file and initial to TC and SAC for 
initial review and dispatch of initial. 

C'ID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITiONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED U N T I L  EXHALISTED 
1 O C ~  80 O O O O f I 3  



CID FORM 28 
1 O c t  8 0  

1. Transmitted Initial Rpt & posted to file. 
2. Coor w / 3 8 t h  CID for interpreter support. 
3. In that this is one of the Cropper cases, make 

immediate coordination with Detainee 0ps' for 
interview to get the interview conducted. You 
need to target interview for Monday, 23 Aug 04. 
Forward email (SIPR) to MAJ I relating you kid need to conduct interview o You need to 
provide rank, name, h ssn of people conducting - 
interview. 

4 .  Also, note that an update has to be completed on 
this one every other day. 

File back to SAW for action. LC-I, bqc- (  

- - .-... I" 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL E-USTED 0 0 0 4 



CID FORM 2 8  
1 O c t  8 0  

PRl$VIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL 9E USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED I 



against their agents. 

Note:   he victim did not make any allegations against 
the CIA. However, CIA was using the vic as a source 
and they may be able to assist in timeline, etc, if 
needed. an 24 A u g  04. this agent coordinated with SA 

75th  MP Det, Mosul, Iraq. 
con ac with a CIA representative 
turn contact me and determine what assistance he can 
provide. 

Received email from CIA indicating that all 
allegations are sent to their DC office, at which time 
the DC office evaluate for further action. 

Law Enforcement Sc?rlr;ctiW 
CID FORM 28,. PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXEIAUSTED 

1 Oct 80 4 



AGENTS ACTI'V 
(CID R e g u l a l  

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

CID FORM 2 8  
1 Oct 8 0  

BUB0ZhRY 08 INVESTIGATIVE ACITMTY 

SAC Rev: Noted/complete the folldwing: 
1. The number to ISG is - ( M r  or Mrs b 6 $  

$y,b*-4-. They are located at Camp Slayer. Both 
are a1s.o on the global. 

2 .  I conducted a check of the Open case log and the 
Abu Spread sheet to see if the vic's name was 
there, which me with negative results. 

3. Continue with IP. Hopefully the med records will 
, show something. 

File back to<case agent for action. 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED i 
DOD-054650 



(CID Regul 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
f i5 FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

I Oct 80 



SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AClTlVlTY 
Coordinated with LTC Camp Cropper, who stated he was not able 
to locate the requested doeurnenta6. LTC ( - s t a t e d  the only 

unit took over (lan-04) Camp cropper to the present. LTC ( 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

I Oct 80 

DOD-054652 

prior to early this year when his unit took over Camp Cropper, docG&ation in 
reference to detainees was very limited due to inadequatelpoor records keeping on 
detainees. 

Coordinated with MAJ olitical Military Team, ISG, Camp b6- 
Slayer, Iraq, and r e q u e s m f i l e s  maintained by ISG, in an attempt to 
locate Interrogation logs for Mr in an attempt to find out who orE 
what organization had interrogated N hen he reported he w& k 
taken fiom Camp 'Cropper and abused, 

Received phone call from ~r Chief of Operations, Joint 164' 
Interrogation Debriefing Center, Camp 
coordination this office made with MAJ 
office and the ISG did not have the 
related prior to late 2003, records keeping at Camp Cropper and other Detention 
Facilities in Iraq were very poor and there were very limited records keep on all 
of the detainee who were detained at Camp Cropper. He related he did not have 
any Interrogation Logs or any other similar documentation detailing who 
interrogated detainee's at Camp Cropper before the issue of poor records keep 
was corrected at cakp Cropper in Late 03. 

E-mailed SA' victory, requesting assistance in 
locating FBI Agents so this office could h t -  
interview them or coordinate to have the- reference to their 
knowledge of Mr reported abuse. b6 -4 , b Z L  - 4 

- 

Received e-mail from SA M FBI, Baghdad Ops Center, in 
reference to the e-mail sent to SAW §A -rovided this office with 
the following phone # for the FBI HQ to coordinate to locate FBI ~gents- 

and to clear the interviews through the FBI b b 4, 

Phone # for FBI HQ: (202)324-3000 (ask for Office of General Counsel), 



(<:ID Regulal 

'I.IME, Ut\'TE, AND AGENT 

19251 15 Sep 04 :ID), relating bl-1 

approval for 
-b 

CID FORM 28 PREVlOUS EDITBONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I Ort 80 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

I aw Enforcement Sensitive 



AGENTS ACTI\ 
(CID Regu 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FO 
Q80011  

W ~ ~ . B W ? ~ L E W E B ~ \ ~ L ~  02W'82 $' 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



I TIME , DATE, AND AGENT 

CID FORM 28 
* n-b on 



CID FORM 28 
1 OctBO 



(ClD Regula 

TIME, DATE, A N D  A G E N T  

0925/ 15 Sep 04 

1 13019 Nov 04 
b c l ,  kc-( 

1 73011 1 Nov 04 
bw, b-rcf 

AGENTS ACTIVITY SUM 

I - 

: 1 

I 

6 
4 

, I 

a 

0930122 Nov 04 
-bc-5 b7c-1 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AClTlVlTY 
Received e-mail from SA - OOPS, 22" MP BN (CID), relating k- 
the request sent to him to locate the two FBI Agent's and to coordinate with FBI 
HQ to interview them, was forwarded to SA ( C W 5 ) w a n d  S A  
OPS, CID Command, and SA (Cw5)-OPS, 3" MP GRP (CID), b6-E 
requesting they coordinate with FBI HQ, to locate and coordinate approval for 
CID to interview Agent's d - 66 4 , A7c -6 
Attempted to conduct query of BATS to pcissibly ID Interrogation reports from 
time fiame Mr -was allegedly abused. There was no b 6 -  Ai'c 
documentation or entries in reference to Mr - bd-4, 'bTc-q 

LLI by<-r 
E-mailed SA *SAC, Ft Hamilton, to see if his offices scanner started '' 
working again, and if it had requested he e-mail a copy of the Final Info Repon to 
this office. 

bb- l  , b7c-I 
~ece ived  e-mail from S A r e l a t i n g  his office's scanner was still not 
working and the originals of the Final Info report were mailed to this office on 4 
Nou 04. 

Received Final Information Report 0067-04-~1~352, from the Ft Hamilton BOY 
detailing the requested interviews of FBI Agents -and 
AIR of SA f o r  details) bb JJ !, be- I 

Case file to SAC for review: 

Status of case to date: 

1. Interviews of the FBI Agent's who interviewed Mr 
b6-4 b ? ~ ~ - ' f  

after 
his alleged ten days of abuse were completed. Both-b6 -q 1 

be-ad no signs of physical abuse when they interviewed him, 
and he never complained to them that he was abused. Both also stated he 
was diabetic and had sores on his body. S A r e l a t e d  the sores& 
appeared to be from some kind of disease, and SA e l a t e d  Mr B- 
r e l a t e d  the sores on his body were an effect of being.&b, 
diabetic. 

2. The medical documentation we were able to obtain indicated on 12 Jun 03 
Nr -was treated for several abrasions to his body and b -5 
injuries to his chest, and he was also treated for injuries to his hands on 14 
>JLKI 03. 

3. Due to poor records keeping at Camp Cropper, have been able to locate 
any records pertaining to who took Mr -from Camp bi-% 1 
Cropper or who interrogated him during the time f k n e  he alleged he was 
abused. 

FOR W ~ C ~ A L  USE ONLY 
p ~ ~ ~ l o ~ s  EDITIONS OF THIS FORM kff ~ ' f l ~ f i ~ ~ ~ 8 ~ @ d Y e  



C I D  FORM 28  
1 Oct 80 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 

Rev'd. Noted/cornplete the following: 

1. Did we determine a capture date for victim? If so, the vic bio needs to be 
, update with such. 
2. I don't see where else we can go on this. The vic never complained to FB 

during the interrogations, and they (FBI) deny abusing the vic in any 
manner. 

3. Prepare final. 

File back to SA 7 action ' 
b64, Tc-l  



TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

1455129 Nov 04 
b 6- I, blc-( 

1 302f2 Dec 04 
b 6 1 ,  b-ic-( 

134012 Dec 04 
&-I, bqc-i 

1600/3 Dec 04 
bC4, b-2~-c-l 

080016 Dec 04 

$ 6 - 1 ,  bqc -L 

SUMMARY OF INYESTIGATWE AClTlVlTY 
Response to SAC review: 

9 

1. Yes we did, it was 28 May 03, which is the day he allegedly turned 
himself in to Camp Cropper. 

2. Agreed. True. 
3. Will get SJA briefed as soon as possible and then will prepare final. 

k q ,  brc-4 
Sent correspondence to CPT WSJA, requesting to schedule a time to brief 
him on this investigation and to obtain an opine from him. ' 

bL-4 , b-K -u 
Coordinated with C P T ,  SJA, to brief him and obtain an opine on this : 

P investigation on 3 Dec 04, 1600, at his office. 
- hd-Lf-, b l c -  

Briefed CPT SJA, on all aspects of this investigation and obtained opine. 
(See AIR for details) ' 

Drafted Final (C) Report. Final to SAC for review. 

CID FORM 28 PREVlOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I nrt 8n 



.b4yI, b 7 ~ - (  Page 1 of 
~ S A  MNC-I -. .- - --7 

: r~m:  MNCI b6-4 bw- 0 2 7 5 - 0 4  - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 0 1  , 

;ent: Thursday, December 02,2004 1:02 PM 
0 :  CPT MNC-I OSJA Trial bb- 4, b 7C $ 
iubject: Need to brief you on another case 
: P T  b6-cl, b7c-4 
need to brief you on another detainee abuse case., If possible can we schedule for sometime tomorrow afternoon, 
hanks! SA- b6-1, b?c-1 
!UI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
Let him who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

A- b64,blc-l 
)etainee Abuse T&k Force 
8th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
2nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
lamp Victory 
:aghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
~ ~ : - . b b - l ,  b l c - i  

:AUTION: This message may contain law enforcement ensitive information. Do not disseminate, which includes 
~rwarding the contents of this message, without the approval of the sender. If you are not the intended ddressee, or the 
erson responsible for delivering it to the intended addressee, you may not copy or deliver it to anyone else or use it in 
ny unkthorized manner. To do so is prohibited and may be unlawfLl. If you receive this e-mail by mistake, advise the 
mder immediately by using the reply facility in your e-mail software. 

FFlClAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive m 0 0 1 7  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 

WASHINGTON DISWCT 
FORT HAMILTON BRANCH OFFICE 

408 SO. PERSHING AVE 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 1 1252-7500 

' CIRC-WHA 04 NOV 04 
, 1 

MEMORANDUM FOR: SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE, 3d MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID), 22D 
MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD), DETAINEE -USE TASK FORCE, BAGHDAD, 
IRAQ APO AE 09342 

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTATION (0067-04-CID352) IS FORWARDED TO YOUR OFFICE AS A 
RESULT OF YOUR REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE (0275-04-CID259-80301). 

THE FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATIVE DATA IS PROVIDED: 

A. INVESTIGATIVE HOURS: 
B. ADMINISTRATIVE HOURS: 
C. TRAVEL HOURS: 
D. 00 15 FUND EXPENDED: 
E. PRIVACY ACT DISCLOUSERS: 

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 

Encl: 
1. CID Fm 94-E 
2, s t a t e m e n t o f  bL-L,bqc-b 
3. statement o f & - 6  , b l c -  6 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



b6-1 b l c  -1 
A E-5 

Page 1 of 1 
-. - -- 

----- ~- - ------.- - -  --- 
rom: - ~ u s . a r ~ i - ~ y . r n ~ ~ ]  b6- I, b?c- l oz 7 5 - o 4 - ~ = ~ - a 3 3 ~ 0  1 

ent: Thursday, November 11,2004 4 5 2  PM 
: ~ v c m a i n . h q . c 5 . a r m y . m i l t  bG-1 , b jc- ( 
abject: RE: has your scanner started working 

lo&-1, b l c - I  
? don't expect our scanner to be up and running for awhile We dropped the RFA reply the day after the interview in the Post Office 
the address on the RFA, 

-----Original Message----- 
~ r o m : v c r n a i n . h q . c 5 . a r m y . m i 1  [ m ~ l t a v c r n a i n . h q . c 5 . a r m y . m i ~ ]  LL-I) bye-( 
Sent: Thursday, November 11, 2004 1:51 AM 
TO: us.arrny.mil b b  - I, b 7c - l 
Sub-scanner started working again? 

~rbb-\ , Mc-l 
Was just wondering if your scanner has started working again. If it has would you scan and e-mail the final info 
report in reference to the interviews of the FBI agent's you conducted for me. Your case number for the RFA I 
sent was 0067-04-CID352. If not sir, when did you mail out the final info report? Thanks for the assistance 
chief! VIR SA - & -1, ), k - l  

QUI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
"Let him who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

SA - bb-I, blc- l  
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
2211d MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Victory 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
D S N :  b6-I, blc-1 
CAUTION: This message may contain law enforcement ensitive information. Do not disseminate, which includes 
forwarding the contents of this message, without the approval of the sender. If you are not the intended ddressee. 
or the person responsible for delivering it to the intended addressee, you may not copy or deliver it to anyone else 
or use it in any unauthorized manner. To do so is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this e-mail by 
mistake, advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility in your e-mail software. 

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcern~r!t S c n s l t l ' ~ ~  



b&t, blc -1 Page I of I 
A E-5 
---A- 

.om: LC-1, b7c-( 
?nt: Thursday, November 11, 2004 9:51 AM 
3:  u s . a r m y . r n i r  &(-I ,  b7c-( 
~bject:  has your scanner started working 
r b6-ll b c - l  

as just wondering if your scanner has started working again. If it has would you scan and e-mail the final info report in 
Prence to the interviews of the FBI agent's you conducted for me. Your case number for the RFA I sent was 0067-04- 
Dj.52. If not sir, when did you mail out the final info report? Thanks for the assistance chief! V/R SA 

J1 DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
et him who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

, br-I, blc-I 
tainee Abuse Task Force 
th  MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
nd MP BN (CID)(FWD)s 
inp Victory 
ghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
i ~ : - b b - ~ ,  b d ~ - L  

iUTION: This message may contain law enforcement ensitive information. Do not disseminate, which includes 
warding the contents of this message, without the approval of the sender. If you are not the intended ddressee, or the 
,son responsible for delivering it to the intended addressee, you may not copy or deliver it to anyone else or use it in 
I unauthorized manner. To do so is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this e-mail by mistake, advise the 
~ d e r  immediately by using the reply facility in your e-mail software. 

R OFFICIAL 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



From 
Sent 

To 
Cc 

Bcc 
;u b ject  

Page 1 of 2 

RE: Status of interviews of FBI agents 

ompleted the 94 yesterday and sent it with the signed statements from the 
61 Agents via US Mail. My scanner is down so I can't send the statements 
ia e-mail. They didn't observe any signs of abuse. They felt that they had 
stablished a relationship with this 400 Ibs guy that if he had been abused, 
e would have said something. Incidentally, they had the entire RFA with 
assified statements in their possession before we even set the 
ppointment. How they got it I don't know but it was awkward. I f  my scanner 

- ''. 

Imes up, I'II send the statements or i f  you have a fax close by, I'II send 
,em that way. 

tay safe and be careful out there. 

hief 

- 
.om: - us.army.mil -us.arrnv.mil] j,L-lJ h j c -  [ 
snt: F-mber 05, 2004 7: 25 AM 
I: m u s . a r m y . m i l  b 64, b qc - (  
~ b j e c t :  Status of interviews of FBI agents 

r, I was just wondering what the status was of the requested interviews of 
31 Agents -and - My case number is 0275-04-CID259-80301. b6 4 ,  b 7 ~ - 6  
w r  case number for the RFA is 0067-04-CID352. Thanks for the assistance 
-! V/R SA b(4, A lC -( 
JI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
et h im who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

4- &-I, h - w - (  
ztainee Abuse Task Force 
)th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
!nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Imp Victory 
~ghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
; N :  b6- iJ  b-1c-l 

rUTION: This message may contain law enforcement sensitive information. Do 
t disseminate, which includes forwarding the contents of this message, 
thout the approval of the sender. I f  you are not the intended addressee, 
the person responsible for delivering it to the intended addressee, you 
3y not copy or deliver it to anyone else or  use i t  in any unauthorized 
3nner. To do so IS prohibited and may be unlawful. If you receive this 
mail by mistake, advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility 
your e-mail software. 

FFlCgAk USE 
Law Enforcement Sensitive-? 



Page 1 of 1 

From Qus.armv.mil>- ebb-!, b 7~ -( 
Sent Friday, November 5, 2004 3:25 pm 

- 0 2 1 5 - 0 4  - ~ 1 ~ 2 5 9 ' 8 0 3 @ 1  
TO -us.armv.mil bb-J, b 1 ~ - 1  
Cc 

Bcc 
ubject Status of interviews of FBI agents 

r l  hbb-!, b'c-( 
&4, b 7 4  ' 

ir, I was just wondering what the status was of the requested interviews of FBI ~ g e n t s w a n d  - 
y case number is 0275-04-CID259-80301. Your case number for the RFA is 0067-04-CID352. Thanks for the 
ssistance sir! V/R S A W ~ ~  -1, b Ic-( 
U I  DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
-et h im who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

4 1) &-I, LJc-I 
etainee Abuse Task Force 
Sth MP DET (CI.D)(FWD) 
2nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
amp Victory , 
~~ghdad ,  Iraq APO AE 09342 
SN: b b - (  ) b ? & ~  
4uTION: This message may contain law enforcement sensitive information. Do not disseminate, which includes 
rwarding the contents of this message, without the approval of the sender. I f  you are not the intended 
jdressee, or the person responsible for delivering it to the intended addressee, you may not copy or deliver i t  to 
iyone else or use it in any unauthorized manner. To do so is prohibited and may be unlawful. I f  you receive this 
.mail by mistake, advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility in  your e-mail software. 

R OFFIC&Ab 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



Page 1 of I 
..-- From !% 

0 2 7 5 - 0 4  - d 1 ~ 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 0 1  
D" LL-f, b?c -1 
us.arrny.mjli!> b6- b k  -1 - 

Bee 
Subject CAT I RFA NYC 

S F :  ROI: 0275-04-CID259-80301 
RFA: 0067-04-CID352 ' 
USACIDC Tracking # 0644-04-CID001 CAT I 

& G b~c-6 b.(4,b7c-(. 
Aeeting set up with FBI SA's-and -for Wednesday, 1300hrs, 3 November 2004 at FBI O$ce, 26 
'ederal Plaza, Manhattan, New York to conduct interviews of SA's per RFA this date. 

FFBCIAL USE 
l-aw Enforcement Sensitive 
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Page 1 of 1 
'- *. - 

b6-I, b -Ic-l 
JCWZ MNC-I Special Agent 2 7 5 - 0 1  - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 0 1  

From: C W ~  MNC-122d UP 8n (CID) ~ - 3 h ! q  h?c-( 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2004 2: 1 1 PM 
TO: Jw2 MNC-I Special Agent b6 4, ~ - I C  -( 
Subject: FW: FBI Interviews 

b L-I, bqc-I  
Here you go. 

From: m a i l t o :  M SBELVOIRDM~.ARMY.SMIL.MIL] .bb-L b7c-I 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2004 1:50 P 
To: 4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3' br -Id b ?C -[ 
Subject: RE: FBI Interviews 

Today was the first day it took'me an hour to open and print some of the documents in this SlPR computer. We 
are still having severe problems with SlPR but I was able to print off the RFA, just this morning! So, I will get a 
letter drafted and get it over to New York, today, I promise and once I hear something I will let you know. 

b6-6 ~ I C - 6  
I have not been able to open a lot of documents - for example, none of the L R F A ' S  have been sent and I still 
have three RFl's to send you as well as some requests for correction to closed detainee ROl's. We have been 
told it wilt be operational sometime today but we have been told this for the last two weeks, when we first started 
having problems. 

SO, I may be lagging here but it is not intentional. When it is up and running for longer than 3-4 minutes, I'll get 
caught up. 

If there is anything urgent, let me know via NlPR and I will try my best to get it out as quickly as possible. 

I haven't seen 0300 yet ... 
-----Original Message----- 

I 

From: f-CW4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) 5-3 [ m a i l t o : i r a q . c e n t c o r n . s m i l . m i ~ ]  bb-b b?c -1 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2004 3:49 AM 
TO: b6-I, b l c - I  
Subject: FBI Interviews 

- b ~ - ~ , b l c - ~  
Did those RFAs to New York get out? What is status? 



- C I D Z ~ ~  - 8 0 3 0 1  

From: CW4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3 b64, b7c-  
Sent: T h v r s d a 2 8 , 2 0 0 4  534 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

F CW2 MNC-I Special Agent b 6 - 1J b 7 ~ -  I 
RE: CAT I RFA 0275-04-ClD259-80301 

Nothing at this time. I am hoping her SlPR email is up or commands is up. It has been down a while. 

Fmm: UCW~ MNC-I Special Agent b 6 -1 , b'lc -1 
Sent: Wednesday, Odober 27, 2004 4:03 PM 
To: I-W~ MNC-I 22d MP Bn (WD) S-3 b 6 b lc '( 
Subject: RE: CAT I RFA 0275-04-CID259-80301 

Mr. & - I ,  L?c-( 
Sir, have you heard anything back from Mrs on the RFA sent to interview the two FBI agents? Thanks! 16-1, b ' % ~  --I 
s a  b b - - i , l l c - (  

-----Original Message----- 
From: CW4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) 
Sent: 21, 2004 7:07 PM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

b6-1, blc-( 
Here is the RFA on the FBI agents. 

5-3 b6-1, blc-f 

3 MNC-I Special 

Thanks for your help 

From: 1-2 MNC-I Special Agent bb-1, b ' lc-(  
Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2004 2:24 PM 
To: 4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3 bb -1, byc-/ 
Subject: CAT I RFA 0275-04-CID259-80301 

 where. Here is the CAT I RFA to be forwarded to SA in reference to the requested witness bk?, b 'lC- I 
bqc.@terviews of FBI SRS-and-concerning CAT I SSI 0275-04-ClD259-80301. The encls for the RFA 

are also attached to this e-mail as idividual attachments. Thanks for the assistnance sir1 V/R SA 0 b6- !, b 7 C  - ( 
<< File: RFA to USACIDC 0275-04-CID259-8030 1 .doc >> << File: Encl  1 RFA 0275-04-CID259- 
80301 .pdf >> << File: Encl 2 RFA 0275-04-CID259-8030 1 .pdf >> << File: E n c l 3  W A  0275-04-CID259- 
80301 .jpg >> 

QUI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
"Let him who wishes for peace prepase for war." 

SA- Sb- 1, b-rc-t 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 029796 

FOR OF+ICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensit ive 



22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Victory 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
D S N : ~  bb-(,J.,-w-( 

2 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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From: W4 MNC-1224 MP Bn (CID) S-3 -/& -( 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: ~ ~ e n t ;  ~3 MNC-I Special 666de-i 
Subject: 

Here is the RFA on the FBI agents. 

Thanks for your help 

Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2004 2:24 PM 
3W4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3 bb - 1 ,  b yc -I 

ubject: CAT I RFA 0275-04-CID259-80301 

~r h 6-1, bqc-1 
ere. Here is the CAT I RFA to be forwarded to SA in reference to the requested witness interviews of 

nd-oncerning CAT I SSI 0275- -C 259-80301. The ends for the RFA are also 
attached to this e-mail as idividuat attachments. Thanks for the assistnance sir! VIR S A W  &d b ~ c  -[ J 

RFA to USACIDC End 1 RFA End 2 RFA End 3 RFA 
0275-04-CID259- ... 75-04-CID259-803C75-04-CID259-803C75-04-CID259-803C 

QUI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
"Let him who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

S A  $6 -1 ,  blc-1 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Victory 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DSN: b 6  4 ,  bqc-l  



From: CW2 MNC-I Special Agent b6-1, b 7 ~  -1 
Sent: 
To: 

Thurrday 2004 2:24 PM 
CW4 MNC-122d MP Bn (CID) S-3 bL-lJ b ?C '( 

Subject: -4-ClD259-80301 

 here. Here is the CAT I RFA to be forwarded to S A  in reference to the requested witness interviews 6-4 FBI ~ A ' s w a n d -  concerning CAT I SSI 0275-04-ClD259-80301. The encls for the RFA are also 
IC-dattached o t IS e-mail as idividua attac2ment.s. Thanks for the assistnance sir! VIR S A  be-!, blc -( 

E n d  2 RFA RFA to USACIDC End  1 RFA E n d  3 RFA 
0275-04-CID259- ... 75-04-CID259-803C75-04-CID259-803C75-04-~D259-803C 

QUI DESIDERAT PACEM, PRAEPARET BELLUM 
"Let him who wishes for peace prepare for war." 

S A  b6-I, blc-1 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Victory 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DSN:- bt-I, b l c -  I 

FOR O F F ~ I A L  USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY @ 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

3rd MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
22N' MfLITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 

DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE 
BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR - r 21 Oct 04 

bb-l, -b7e-I 
MEMORANDUM FOR C W3 - ~nvesti~ative Operation Division, Headquarters, 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC), Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) 0275-04-CID259-80301 " 

i* 

1 .  On 20 Aug 04, this investigation was initiated upon receipt of correspondence from the 22nd 
Military Police Battalion (MP BN) (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq (IZ), which detded a translated 

. copy of a letter written by Mr -nment ~ e r d  k-3, L~cG 
' Number (ISN): d- co&ai"ng allegations that he had b-$ byca+ 

been abused during interrogations'at an unknown location,'by unknown individuals. 

2. In the letter Mr -rote, he reported after he was detained at Camp Cropper, b6 4, b - 2 ~  - 4 
Baghdad, IZ, on 28 May 04, he was taken frornCamp Cropper to an unknown location, during 
the beginning of Jun 04, where he was abused by several different individuals, whom used 
several different techniques to abuse him. He related his abuse took place for about ten days 
after which he was returned to Camp Cropper. He related after he was returned to Camp Cropper 
he received medical attention for the injuries he received while being abused. (See translated 
copy of letter written by Mr o r  details) b 6 -4 , b 7 c- 4 

3. On 23 Aug 04, this office interviewed ~r i n  reference to his allegations of $6 4, b l c - q  
abuse. Mr reiterated verbatim the translated letter provided to this office by the b6 -4, b 7 c + Y  
22nd MP BN(C10)-related prior to being detainee at Camp Cropper, b6 -4 , b lc - " 
Baghdad, 12, he was working for the CIA, and was providing the CIA with information about his 
former intelligence job. M r e l a t e d  while he was being questioned and beaten he b6-4, b7c- 
knew he was near the airport (possibly Baghdad International Airport, Baghdad, IZ, a location 
which is also utilized by US. Coalition Forces for military activities, and is near Camp Cropper), 
because the entire time he could heas airplanes. He also related while he was being beaten he 
could hear other people that sounded like they were being beaten, because he heard other people 
screaming and yelling the entire time he was being questioned and beaten. Mr bb -q , b YC- 4 
was unable to provide any additional inforn~ation other than what he had already related in the 
letter he wrote. 

4. On 31 Aug 04, a review of ~ r r n e d i c a l  records obtained from Camp $6-4, byc- 4 
Cropper by this office, revealed on I?  ! i i n  03, ~ r a s  treated for several 66-4, b b c - g  
abrasions to his body and an injury lo 111s chest (a note in the records for this date related Mr- b6-q, b bc-Y 

-was returned from MI). Also. the review revealed on 14 Jun 03, M R  b6-4'6 1 ~ - q  
was treated for injuries to his hands (a n o ~ e  in the records for this date related ~r 66-4, b dc-'f 
injuries to his hands were from flex cuffs). 029800 

LAW !: ?,. i :O RCEMENT SENSITIVE 



0 3 7 5 - 0 4 .  - C I D O I ~ B ~ ~ O ~ Q ~  e * CIMPR-FR 
SUBJECT: CAT I RFA 0275-04-Cl1)339-8030I 

5. On 2 Sep 04, this offce conducted ill review ~r-detainee,fiie (SECRET), b6-q b7c-4 1 
which was provided to this office by the It@ S W ~  h u p  m, Camp Slxxy~, Bwdadd,' IZ, in 
an attempt to identi@ interviews conducted of Adr &&ka~~$&aw he b6-4, b ?c-$ 
reported he was abused. The only nvn l ion of interviews cosduckd of& bC -9 b i  c - Y - 
around the time he stated he was abw:!  was on 4 Jun 03, he was interviewed by unknown 
individual(s) from an unknown organization (the day of or the day before he reported he was 
taken fiom Camp Cropper and abused). Additionally, the review revded Mr b&dl b?c-4 
was interviewed on 12, 13, and 14 JUI U3, by FBI Ag&t.-FI)sndl, b 7c- 6 
I )  (12 Jun 03 was date the he reportably retuned to Camp cropper &om the b6-b 1 bqc - ' 

unknown location where he was taken and abused). 

4' 6. Coordinations with FBI Headqi~;!i.~::! S ,  Washington D.C., have been made and FBI Agents 
been iclentiiled to be FBI Special Agents (SA) &&la, $ 7 ~ 4  
it~ho:;i rcportably work at the New York FBI F m b L  4 ,  bye 4 

be contacted at SA b b ~ , b j ~ - ~  
phonemmber 

7. Request your office coordinate \+-i~!i ;Iic appropkate CID field element and have that element 
locate, fully identify, and conduclcrl .\-i:liesr interviews of S ~ a n d  SA -, as bb-6 , b 7 c L  
they both interviewed Mr -after he was returned to Camp Cropper from the b6-9, b i!C-'F 
location were he was allegedly a b u s d  Ihluest they be questioned in reference to any 
allegations of abuse Mr may have reported to them and their knowledge of b6 4, bqc-4 
whom or what organization intersopied :ind allegedly abused Mr -before theyb6-CI LTc-4 ' 
interviewed him. Request you also h ; l \  L.  hem questioned in reference to any injuries they may 
have observed on Mr . .la11 ihey interviewed him on 12, 13, and 14 Jun 04. b 6 b Y c L Y  
Request you obtain co- aphr SA andor SA m a y  have b b b  , b 7~ -6 
taken of Mr h e n  ii i l , !  i:iicrvicwed him, and obtain any medical documentation b6-$ blc- $ 
they may have received during Ms -interviews. b b-qJ  b l c - V 

8. If requested activity is not in yoci a1 C;I oi'responsibility, please forward as appropriate. 

9. This is a Category I Investigi~: . %  ri !Icsuits will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-con ! I  \.; i:.~th the 24-hour response time limit will be . 

expeditiously provided to this of i !  . 

10. Point of Contact for this requo.: i? !: \ t DSN-r email at 6 -1, b 7c-I 
~ u s . a r r n v . r n i l  or -~i,i~s.ar~~~~.smil.mil. Request email confirmation of b 6 - 1 b qC -1 
receipt of this RFA. 

hi-I, b ~ c - 1  

(3) Encl - 1 1-- --: 7 4-& .- . 1 . 1 -Translated copy of Letter 
written by Mr .C; pecicd Agent-in-Charge 

2 
i . . . ::LCIAL USE ONLY 
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CIMPR-FR 
SUBJECT; CAT I FWA 0275-04-i.', . -':. )-SO.;O 1 2 7 5 - 0 4  -CID259-80301 
2-(2) FBI Interview Summaries corlctr:c:ccl 
by S A  S A  &-6, b-w-6  
one dated 12 and 13 Jutl03, and thc 
other is dated 14 Jun 03 *SECRET'. 
3-~hotogra~h of MR 0 b b - 't , b 7 -q 

3 
I.'(.j!< OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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Sent Wednesday, October 20, 2004 11 : 11 am 
TO u s . a r m v . m i l  Lb -[, b 7 ~ - /  

Bcc 
ubject FW: FBI Agent Interviews 

---Original Message----- 
o r n : - ~ 4  MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS chief bb-[, b ~ - (  
mt: Wednesday, October 20, 2004 10:40 AM 
I: CWZ (E-mail) L h-I, b7t i 

E-mail) $6-!, b-rc-l .r z :  cw3- 
~ b j e c t :  FBI Agent Interviews 

a t e  this happen. Send me the RFA and I will send to Ms-k-1 L ~ L - I  
J 

vcrnain.hq.c5.army.mil bL-!, k'c-/ 
10 Spreadsheet 

K thanks. 

Iso, here's the deal with the FBI agents. 

)raw up the RFA and specifically address what agents are to be interviewed, 
pecifically why them, state in the RFA that they are NOT targets of the 
westigation, only WITNESSES and what they will be questioned on. 

end it to me and I will attach a cover letter to the Division counsel for 
lew York and we will then work on arrangements for the interview. 

,Iso, you need to know these will be voluntacy interviews so if the agents 
on't want to be interviewed, their legal guy won't make them. 

)K, that's all for now and I ' l l  wait on that RFA. 

vcmain.hq.c5.army.mil bU b f c - (  
n.ha.c5.armv.mil] b ~ 4 ,  bfc-( 

jubject: RE: Missing & Over 10 Spreadsheet 
La\&{ Enforcement Sensitive 

am sending you them on SIPR. CRC is on it, but you were not. I am 
jetting it changed, new guy in charge. 
ttps://webmail.us.army .~nil/frame.html?rtfPossi ble=true&lang=en 
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sually get them emailed to me directly. I f  CRC sees I am not on distro, 
2n they will send i t  to me. Maybe the guy at CID899 doesn't know to CC on 
, initials?? 

vcrnain.hq.c5.arrny.mil bb-( b 7 ~  -/ 
b L  -[, b4c-( .'. 

nt :  Tuesday, October 19, 20 4 10:OO AM % c w 3  $6- iJ YC-f 
bmng & Over 10 Spreadsheet 

$64 $ 7 ~ 4  
it it* I think the missing Initials are from the change in CRC's 
ia i l  address. I will ensure they change it. 

d - 
3m: C W ~  belvoir.armv.rn~l] -I, b ?C - I  
nt :  Tuesday, October 19,=41 AM 

CID' (E-mail); 
-mail); E-mail); (E-mall); b4 -1, b3C -I 

(E-mall); CW3 CID K I  E-mai ; b w ,  b7c-1 
(E-mail); CW4 (E-mail); E-mail); 
(E-mall) -ma1 ); SA 

& - I  b7c-f 
(E-mail) bb -I, L:7c -1 

w5 696-1, b 7 ~ 4  
1 b j e c t : T ~ i G i n g  & 0v6r 10 Spreadsheet 

lese once again are the over 10 month old cases which will be briefed 
morrow to the CG a t  1600. 

iaven't asked for a status in two weeks so I need responses as soon as you 
e able. 

3q :  Please note there are numerous missing Initials which we still need 
HQs. 

the ROI  is reflected on this spreadsheet is actually closed, I can't 
&move it from the spreadsheet without a copy of that final (via electrons 
fine w/o exhibits). 

ianks. FFfClAL USE ONLY 
Law Ellforreinsili Sepsl!i,.,;; 
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----- Original Messa e----- a 

From: h64, kc - f  
Sent: Tuesda October 19 2004 8:55 AM 
T o : d C W 3  bb-1, by=-[ 
Subject: Missing & Over 10  Spreadsheet 

Here it is: 

c <Missing&Over 10 ROIs (19 Oct 04).xls>> 

b6-I, b ? ~  -I 

Investigative Operations Division 
HQ USACIDC 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
COMM.: bL-lJ byc f 
DSN: b6-1, b-?c-l 
FAX : ,- bb-1,  b?c-C 

ZAUTION: This message (and attachments) may contain For Official Use Only- 
-aw Enforcement Sensitive information. Do not disseminate, which includes 
'orwarding the contents of this message, without the approval of the 
sender. 
[ f  you are not the Intended addressee, o r  the person responsible for 
jelivering it to  the intended addressee, you may not copy or deliver it to  
3nyone else or use it in  any unauthorized manner. To do so is prohibited 
3nd 
nay be unlawful, I f  you receive this e-mail by mistake, advise the sender 
mmediately by using the reply facility in your e-mail software. 

"OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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W3 MNC-I Special Agent . - 
From: C W ~  MNC-1 224 MP Bn (CID) 5-3 h 6 $ b ?c-( ' 

Sent: Friday, October 15, 2004 534 PM 
To: 3 MNC-I Special Agent bb -I, b ?c-I 
Subject: FW: Request for FBI Interviews. 

pass to -lease. b 6-0 b Y C - ~  
- -. 
F ~ O ~ : ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ O ~ ~ E L V O ~ R D M S . A R M Y ~ S P ~ I L . M I L ]  46-i. h7?~-( 
Sent: Friday, Octo er 2004 
TO: 7 CW4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) 5-3' &?IJ S7c-f ''- 

Subject: RE: Reques for FBI Interviews. 
"j 

OK, S a n d  ~A-re assigned lo the New York office. I have their contact bCb, hW-6 
numbers. a o ca heir SJA guy to get approval so I faxed this email to them (the RFA you sent me before) 
for his review and then permission to conduct interviews. 

Here is what I have. I just need to know if your agents want to go direct, telephonicall , to do the interviews or 
have - a t  Ft Hamilton to do them (not a good idea) but hey, your choice bh4  b ic-( 

Let me know while I wait for approval from - & I ,  b YC-[ 

From: CW4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) 5-3 [ m a i l t o i r a q . c e n t c o m . s m i l . m i l ]  a64 b7cq 

To: 

ALRIGHT ;-( 

~rom:-[mailto: 4 SBELVOIRDMS.ARMY.SMIL.MIL] &-I, b dC-( 
Sent: Friday, October 15, 2004 :10 PM 
To: 4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) S-3' b6-f, bye -( 
Subject: RE: Request for FBI Interviews. 

I dropped the ball and completely forgot. 

' ~ e t  me do it now and I w~ l l  let you know ASAP. 

Really sorry b6-I, b 7~ -f 
-----Original Message----- 

MNC-I 22d MP BI-I (CID) 5-3 bL-I, 6 , ! ~ +  
b 6 4 ,  .b 7c -I 

Subject: Request for FBI Interviews. 



-. 
Halchishick Steven F CW2 MNC-I Special Agent 02 ' 0 4  - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 0 1  

From: W2 MNC-I Special  gent b6-I, b 7 ~ - l  
Sent: Wednes a October 06,2004 8:51 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

=WI MNC-1226 MP Bn (C1D) S-3 bdd, b?c- 1 
FW: Need Assistance finding two FBI Agents 

~~l bL-/, bvc' i 
 here. SA v u s t  gave' me the chgin of e-rnailr you sent'hirn in reference to the coordinatior$s to k$ b 1 ~ 1  
interview FBI agent's. ere is the initial e-mail I sent to you on 14 Sep 04, in reference to coordinating with FBI HQ's. 
Once again thanks for the assistance sir. SAW b6 -0 b3c  -( 

-----Original Message----- 
From: MNC-I Special Agent b6 - 1 ,  b ?c'( 
Sent: ues ay, eptember 14, 2004 5:53 PM 
To: MNC-I 226 MP Bn (0) S-3 b L -[, 6 ?C -( 
Subject: e 1s ance nding two FBI Agents 

~r-bb-I, b ? ~ - f  &-./ b ~ c - (  
I'm e-mailing you per instructions of ~r w h o  directed me to coordinate through you in an 
attempt to locate two FBI Agent's, whom I need to interview in reference to a detainee abuse case. The case 
numb& is 0275-04-CID259-80301, which is an abuse case pertaining to Mr -'-fl, 
~ ~ l a c k l i s t # ~ ~ r e o r t e d  a few days after he was detained at : 
Cropper (beginning of Jun 03), he was taken from Camp Cropper to an unktiown location where he was 
interrogated and abused by unknown individuals, for a little over a week and was then returned to Camp 
Cropper. I have identified an SA .and an ~ ~ w b o t h  from the FBI, who bothk$tLC ' 
interviewed Mr o n J u n  03. This time harne isreportably right after he was bi-Y bqC. 
returned to Camp Crogper, from the location where he was interrogated and abused. , 

assisting this office in locating the two FBI agents. I 
then received an FBI, Baghdad Ops Center, in reference to the e-mail I bb4,k-( 

Office of General Counsel, FBI HQ, phone  l la re currently located, and to 
coordinate their interviews. 

Sir, would you please coordinate with FBI HQ, to locate these Agent's. After their location is determined I 
will draft an RFA, to the appropriate office, to have them interviewed, which I will send to you for the 
appropriate distro. 

Thanks for your assistance sir. 

SA _I b ~ d  6 I C - I  
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
78th MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
22nd MP BN (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Victoiy 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DSN: b6-I, b7c -f 
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Sent Wednesday, October 6, 2004 8:13 am 
To u s . a r m v . m i l  bL-4, b l c - l  
Cc 

Bcc 
)") 

Subject FW: RFA 0650-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

Y I 

----Original Message----- 
rom: CW4 MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief 664, bfc-( 
ent: Tuesday, October 05, 2004 5:49 PPI 
o : CW2 MNC-I CID Special Agent 66-1, b?c -1 
ubject: RE: RFA 0650-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

think Command lost the RFA. Can you h a v e s e n d  it to me again. U-l, 6 lc -/ 
6 6 4 ,  bgc - r  

---Original Message----- 
o m :  2 MNC-I CID Special Agent bc-/, b Tc-/ 
2nt: Tuesday, October 05, 2004 4:38 AM 

CW4 MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief b6-1, byc ' l  
~ b j e c  R : RF 50-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

lief, . 
I 'ust spoke wi th  and he related it is in case 0275-04. SA 66-1 b k - l  

&MI 814- 436-6, b 7 c - &  
;till pending these. 

I m :  (-PCW~ MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief bb-l, b 7 ~ - I  
nt: Tuesday, October 05, 2004 5:18 PM 

W 2  MNC-I CID Special Agent bk;-1, byc-l 
bject: RE: RFA 0650-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CIDZ59-80234) 

?re were 2 requests for interviews of FBI agents on separate cases. Do 
1 still have another case outstanding for the interview of FBI Folks? 

bb-l, b . 7 ~  -I 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Law Ef l fo f~cmei i t  Spns! f ivr  

w2 MNC-I CID Special Agent 
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Sent: Tuesda October 05, 2004 4: M 
TO : A C W 4  MNC-I d MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief bc 
Subject: RE: RFA 0650-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

I got  ahold of Fort Hood for the ~ i n t e r v l e w .  It was completed last 
~ e e k .  I emailed you last week, not sure i f  you got the email, since I got 
his message today. I f  there are other outstanding interviews pending, 
lease disregard this message. 

hanks, 

----Original Message----- 
rom : - ~ 4  MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief $c-/, b ?c -/ 

just wanted you to k1~3w I haven't forgotten about this. I am still trying 
contact the FBI agei t I spoke with,  win Dallas, ref: the bL 4,' L ~ c - 6  

terview of  S- b64,  bgc-6  

~pe fu l l y  will know something more today. 

vcrnain.hq.c5.army.mil bb-l, b 7 ' ~  - 1  
n.hq.c5.army,mil] bk-1, b?c-1 

mt: Friday, Septemb, - 24, 2004 3:10 AM 
: OCW~ &I&-1 b7c-[ 
~b jec t :  FW: RFA 0650-04-~1b034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

i s  is in reference to : . request we needed FBI HQ authorization to 
mplete the interv~ev*. (ou obtained the authorization, I sent that to Hood 
d we received the en.,,iI below f r o m 0 1  then responded and we have not b64, $ 7 ~  -Y 
ard anything since. THIS is a CAT 1 RFA. Could you get with someone at  
)OD and ask them the status. PLEASE 0298(J9 
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From: c w z  M CID Special Agent b64, - I  
Sent: Thursda Se tember 23, 20 

a 
7 5 - 0 4  - ~ I D 2 5 9  - 8 0 3 0 1  

To: & A ! C W 4  MNC-I 2Znd MP Bn (CID) OPS chief bL-1, 
Subject: RE: RFA 0653-04-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

I 've received one response from Fort Hood, which was one I had previously 
ecieved and was re-sdnt, and none f rom CID Command concerning the interview 
~f S A  Could y ~ u  possible request a status? I 'd  appreciate it. 6 6 4 ,  67~-6 

E w ~  MNC-I 22nd MP Bn (CID) OPS Chief bL-/, 6 . 1 ~ - I  

,-04-CID034 (Our case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

oordination by this r ce has been made with CID Command and authorization 
Ias obtained for us tc iterview the FBI Agent. 

s far as I know, I/A L ,,I not be at  the interview. 
3u are lead on the intcrview/investigation. 
o he has not been in:crviewed by the FBI. You can conduct the interview. 

ease call MS.= you had not received confirmation on the go ahead bg -1, b7'- 
I interview. Id me that she sent you all an email with the 
~thorizat ion to inter. I .  

l e  is no more FLO in .iD Command, that job now falls on Current OQS 
ioulder. 

Dpe this helps. I beli:.ve this is the last item we need on the 
vestigation. 

---Original Messa e-- - -  
o m : ,  . CID (PKI) m-us.armv.mil] 66-1, b YC -/  

)er 14, 2004 6:50 AM 
icmain.hq.c5.arrny.mil 66-! ,  b 7c-/ 
.CID b?c-l, b-6 -1  

ibject: RE: RFA 065 '4-CID034 (Our Case 0190-04-CID259-80234) 

rief, 
!ere 1s the deal. 

st, the RFA I initiall; ceived was for one interview here in Dallas ... 02,9810 
2 other interviews v . somewhere else. 

cond, after conferin! , , ~ t h  my OPS about us (CID) interviewing an FBI agent 
thout notifying their .  ,her ups, ... vvell that just seemed like political 

~s:llwebmail.us.army. l/frame.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 
R OFFICIAL. USE ONLY 
Law Enfor-cement Sensitive 10/6/2004 



uicide. 

fter discussing witpa OPS, he discussed with CMD (unknown who) and the 
ecision was made t: send the request for interview through our Federal 
iaison Officer and a 'gw the FBI internal affairs to have the opportunity 
I conduct an invest lation and provide us their results. I would hope they 
could afford us the r rrne opportunity. 

hird, I have not heeid from ~ s . m i n  7 or 8 months. bb-1, b y c  -I 

3, if we are to conr;.~ct the interview, just let me know. However, based on 
le first conversatior with my OPS I need to know the following: 

Will I /A be preser : for the interview? 
If so, who is lead 1 the interview? 
This late in the gz.ne, has he already been interviewed by the FBI? I am 

Ire by now he knob; we are coming. 
I f  so on the interv ew, what were the results. 

gain Chief, I have n ) 4  heard from Ms. m r  anyone from command. b6-1, yc-( 

lrf Hood Resident Ayency 
r t  H O O ~ , T X  76544 

,UTION: This messa3e may contain law enforcement sensitive information. Do 
t disseminate, whicli includes forwarding the contents of this message, 
thout the approval c: the sender. I f  you are not the intended addressee, 
the person respons~ble for delivering it to the intended addressee, you 
3y not copy or deliver it to anyone else or use it in any unauthorized 
Inner. To do so is prohibited and may be unlawful. I f  you receive this 
nail by mistake, advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility 
your e-mail software. 



From: 
Sent: 8 2004 4:02 PM 
To: 2 MNC-I Special Agent b6 - I J 6 - / ~  -1 
Subject: and if to FBI coordination's 

I am waiting. W~l l  let you know by tomorrow. 

Sir &a, b l c  -I  ere again. Have you heard anything back from command in reference to the coordination you sent up for 
me, to coordinate wl FBI HQ, to locate two FBI agent'? and requesting approval to interview them. Thanks for your 
assistance sir! 

FOR O~FICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement  Sensi t ive  



. 0 2 7 @ 0 4  - c I D ~ E ~ + ~ o ~ ~ J  
CW2 MNC-I Special Agent 

From: bb '1, b 7c -1 
Sent: 
To: S-3 bLd/, l ,dc - I 
Subject: 

Sir, -1, b d c - (   here again. Have you heard anything back from command in reference to the coordination you sent up for me, 
to coordinate wl FBI HQ, to locate two FBI agent's and requesting approval to interview them. Thanks for your assistance 
sir! . 

FOR O ~ I C I A L  USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



0 2 7 & 0 4  - ~ 1 ~ 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 ~ 1  

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Si&4 b 7 ~ 4  , 
S A f h e r e .  Jus t  wondering i f  you have heard anyth ing  back from USACIDC HQ, i n  
re  erence t o  t h e  coo rd ina t ion  I made through you t o  l o c a t e  and r e q u e s t  approval  t o  
in te rv iew FBI  Agents a n d  f o r  Case# : 0275-04-~1~259-80301 .&d,bf& 

Thanks f o r  your a s s i s t a n c e !  

S A ~  bL1, b7c-I 
Detalnee u s e  Task Force 

FOR ~ F F I C ~ A L  USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



From: CW4 MNC-122d MP Bn (CID) S-3 b d -(, b ?C -f 
Sent: 
To: Agent ~ ~ 5 W t ~ m a l ) ;  w&-4 &ic j 

Cc: , 

Subject: 

Could you please have someone coordinate with the FBI to locate these two Agents? Need to interview them in 
Reference the sited case, Detainee Abuse allegation. 

We would also like to get permission to have.a CID Agent interview them, so if you could get the authorization. We will 
then dispatch RFA. :- 

-----Original Message----- 
From: -2 MNC-I Special Agent ?, 6 YC -J 
Sent: Tues ay, eptember 14, 2004 553 PM 
To: 4 MNC-I 22d MP Bn (CID) 5-3 66-4 6 - r ~  4 
Subjeck w n g  two FBI Agents 

M~- -- b u ,  L7c - 1  

I'm e-mailing you per instructions of Mr who directed me to coordinate through you in an 
atlcmpt to locate two FBI Agent's, in reference to a detainee abuse case. The case 
number is 0275-04-CID259-80301, which is an abuse case pertaining to Mr h b - + $ h  

6-y~~c-q- l ~ l a c k l i s t k  Mr a few days after he was detained at Camp A 

Cropper (beginning of Jun 03), he to an unknown location where he was 
interrogated and abused by unknown individuals, for a little over a week, and was then returned to Camp 

,e, hz4 Cropper. I have identified an S A -  an §A-0th from the FBI, who both 
, hq&nterviewed ~ r n  12, 13 and 14 Jun 03. This time frame is reportably right after he was "- ' returned to Camp Cropper, from the location where he was interrogated and abused. 

I coordinated with SA -in reference to assisting this office in locating the two FBI agents. I 
-BI, Baghdad Ops Center, in reference to the e-mail I 

this office to coordinate with the Office of General Counsel, FBI HQ, phpne 
out where  and  ware currently located, and t6 

Sir, would you please coordinate with FBI HQ, to locate these Agent's. After their location is determined I 
w:!l draft an RFA, to the appropriate office, to have them interviewed, which I will send to you for the 
;:: ;~ropriate distro. . - 

l'iiaiiks for your assistance sir. . . 

Lktainee Abuse Task Force 
7Yih MP DET (CID)(FWD) 
? - : ~ d  MP BE (CID)(FWD) 
i .mp Victory 

FOR OFFBCBAL USE 0 
Law E n f n r r ~ m ~ n t  C ~ n c i t i \ , n  



Baghdad, Ira APO AE 09342 - 
DSs  e bL-(, 0 2 7  5 - 0 1  



0 1 

From: MNMNCI Specia~ Agent bb - f ,b  7 ~ - /  
Sent: ues a , Se tember 14,2004 553 PM 
To: Y D W  MNCl22d MP Bn (CID) 5 3  Ad -/, d'lc -I 
Subject: Need Assistance finding two FBI Agents 

~r 66 -1, bqc-l 

-who kected me to coo&nate through you in an I'm e-mailing you per instructions of Mr 
attempt to locate two FBI Agent's, whom I need to interview in reference to a detainee abuse case. The case 
number is 0275-04-CID259-80301, which is an abuse case pertaining to Mr &+kc4 
~ l a c k l i s t # = ~ r e e d  a few days after he ivas detained ai Camp Cropper66 -$$&J 
(beginning of Jun 03), he was taken from C h p  cropper to an unknown location where he was interrogated and 
abused by unknown individuals, for a little over a week, and was then returned to Camp Cropper. I have ' 

' 4  ' identified an S A  an SA 0th from the FBI, who both interviewed M r m & - $  
:(L w o n  12, 13 and 14 Jun 03. This i i m ! ! * b l y  right after he was returned to ~ a m i  67c-w 

Cropper, from the location where he was interrogated and abused. 

dbt.16 coordinated with SA ce to assisting this office in locating the two FBI agents. I then 
b-g-#ceived an e-rnail fro FBI, Baghdad Ops Center, in reference to the e-mail I sent to Mr 

instructing this office to coordinate with the Office of General Counsel, FBI HQ, phone number- &@- 

6 ,  to find out where SA and SAD currently located, and to coordinate their 
interviews. 

.I 

Sir, would you please coordinate with FBI HQ, to locate these Agent's. After their location is determined I will 
draft an RFA, to the appropriate office, to have them interviewed, which I will send to you for the appropriate 
distro. 

ThsuIks for your assistance sir. 

S A  6 ~ 4 ,  bye 4 
Detaince Abuse Task Force 
78th A :P DET (CID)(FWD) 
2211d h,l P BN (CID)(F WD) 
Camp Yictory 
Bagh~!.:il, Iraq APO AE 09342 
D S N  -. b 6 4 ,  b7r4 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enfor -cern~r t  s r n ~ e i + i t ~ ~ ,  



- 0 4  - C I D Z  5 9 - 8 O 3 O :  

From: GS-13 MNF-I FBI Special Agent $6 -L,  6 ~ - L  
Sent: 13,2004 551 PM 
To: C W ~  MNC-l special  gent bc -i, b 7~ - 1 
Cc: !psiraq@fbicru.adnet.sgov.gov' 
Subject: Agent contacts 

; :an the request for info through our Baghdad Ops Center. They said the best way to get hold of the agents 
would bsa  to call FBlHQ w a n d  ask for the OiXce Of General Counsel. They can find out what ofFice the ~ M , ~ C L  
agents x e  in, as well as c ear e w o e process. 



From: W2 MNCl Special Agent bb - 1 ,  b 7C 4 
Sent: 
To: 

' ~ 2 0 1 3 2 0 M 2 : 4 2 P M  
d C W 2  (CID LNO) 66- 1) & 1~ - 

Subject: Need help locating two FBI agents. 

I'm SA Abuse Task Force, and SA me you may be able to assist 
interview. The two interviews of a blacklist detainee at 

abused. They conducted the interviews of the detainee on 12.13, and 14 
sorry that's all I have on them). Is there any way you could bL- L, 

d&r,):':: - %here these two gentlemen are c u m a n d  need to coordinate with to interview them. If not could you b ? ~  -L 
point me ::; the right direction, so I can locate them and have them interviewed . 

: 3 

Than '?e assistance! 

b6-l) blc-1 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 



L. - 9 C C ,  ( " C ; r i - C 4  -. Page 1 of 6 - 
-- 0 2 7 5 - 0 4  - c r ~ z 5 9 - 8 O 3  
Fr ~ L T C  MNC422ND MP BNICMDR b 64, b 7C -1 - n ~ n  

Sr Sunday, ~ u ~ u s t  22,2004 7: 14 AM 
Tc ~3 MNC-I Special Agent b6- $ 7 ~  - 
Si: :: FW: REPORTING REQUIREMENT: DETAINEE ABUSE ALLEGATIONS 

Chi€ documents we spoke about last night. 
Let r 2w how the meeting today goes. 
than 
LTC 

-bt j, k c - I  
LTC, 
Corn ng 

-----c 11 ~essage----- 
Fron er Geoffrey (Maj. Gen.) MNF-I DCG-DO 
Sent, :rday, August 21, 2004 7:09 AM 

22ND MP BN/CMDR 
OL MNF-I DCG Chief of Staff; b6--3, d ZL-3 

MNF-I C3 Detainee Ops 
Subj N:  REPORTING REQUIREMENT: DETAINEE ABUSE ALLEGATIONS 

itional information from OGA. b 6-3, b 7C-3 
GDF 

- 
F~o~-MAJ MNF-I C3 Protection b6-3, b 7 ~ - 3  
Sent I ,  August 20,2004 4:42 PM 
To: E eoffrGy ( ~ a j :  Gen.) MNF-I DCG-DO 
Subjc W: REPORTING REQUIREMENT: DETAINEE ABUSE ALLEGATIONS 

Sir: 
These in today from ISG requesting your attention. I am unfamiliar with any background on them so I've not 
workr hing on these. Just sending them your way. 

Do y ,' anything specific done with these Sir? 

Multi- Forces. lraa 
Detar w a t i o n s  
Iraqi 

"Of 7- \ . IS ,  For The Troops" 
. - 

FOR OFFBCIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enfor-cement Sensi t ive 00Q!149 



Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
71 15 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 3362 1 

' Master 'Sergeant Pamela Andrews 



0 2 7 0 - 0 4  - C I D 2 5 9 - 8 0 3 Q l  
-4' 

From: CW3 MNC-I- Special Agent b6 -1 b V c -  ( 
Sent: I. I 

To: bf J ,  6 YC- 3 
Subje list detainee at Cropper. 

Sir, b 6 - 4 ,  b IC-q br-q b7& 
ISN: - 

&Detainee OPS this detainee is at Camp)Cropper. Would like to @ -5 
04) @ about 1400. The following agentdinterpreter will be &c-3 condcs a in tet 3 obtain a victim statement: 

d?Wc bL-/, bvc-l 
Speck , P: . J ,  

Detail T. -ce 
22nd l 'Dj i 1 
78th I I t '! 
Camp aq 

mny..smiI.miI LIG~/, hfc-1 
Em: :.centcorn.smil.mil b ~ ,  bfcc-l 
Em: ariny.mil y -(, bqc - / 

FOR OFFICIAL USE 0 
Law E1.1for-cement Sensitive 



20. Sex: 
M 

31. MO.\ 

37. Alia.. 

40. Unit/ 

42. Militar, 

--. 
.48. HOI: 

58. Spona 
-. 
62. Sponsc 

'lace of In. 

)ispositr 

* 
4. Car 

TXF 

Z T i x  

0'1" 

I 

4 -C1D259-80301 

Tit1 k, United S5tes Code Sectio 

- -- 

-,a,% . Spo 

1 I 
4 1. Unit Phone Number: Home: CelilPager: . I 

J I .  sponsor Mlaale Name: 

cy: 59. Sponsor Gradeknk: 60. Sponsor MC: 61. Sponsor Unit 
-- 
s. Spol~sor State: 64. Sponsor ZIPIAPO: 65. Sponsor Phone: Wk: Hm: 

44. FoWCity: 

L I Q :  

I I Date: Time: ' 

] Date / Time Interview END: I 

45. State: 

50. State: 

I I I 
89. DOD Decal Number: 

I -- 
ke: 

46. Country: 

5 I .  Country: 

I I I 
81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: I 85. Size: 

47. Zip CoddAPO: 

52. Zip CoddAPo: 



1 
60. Sponsor MC: 1 61. Sponsor Unit: I 

-- A- I I , r State: 64. Sponsor ZIPIAPO: 65. Sponsor Phone: Wk: Hm: 

=& 
. UFC: . - 

I I Date: Time: I Date 1 Time Interview END. 
- I Date: Time: 

. . I .  

I I 
.e: d l .  Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # o f  Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

- - - - - .  
87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number: 


